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In accordance with California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 03A0937 and 

Task Order Number (TO) No. 152, EA 03-3C0201, Geocon Consultants, Inc. has performed 

environmental engineering services for the subject project. The Site is located along Highway 51 
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accompanying report summarizes the services performed, including the advancement of 36 direct-push 
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AERIALLY DEPOSITED LEAD SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Aerially Deposited Lead (ADL) Site Investigation (SI) report for the Highway 51 Post Mile 1.07 

to 3.68 project was prepared by Geocon Consultants, Inc. under California Department of 

Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 03A0937, Task Order (TO) No. 152 and EA 03-3C0201. 

1.1 Project Description and Proposed Improvements 

The project area consists of the paved and unpaved median of Highway 51 (HWY-51) between Post 

Mile (PM) 1.07 and 3.68 (the Site) in Sacramento County, California. Caltrans intends to excavate the 

median to a maximum depth of 4 feet (ft) for construction of drainage and median barrier 

improvements. The approximate project location is depicted on the Vicinity Map, Figure 1 and Project 

Location Map, Figure 2. The approximate boring and paint sample locations are depicted on the Site 

Plans, Figures 3-1 through 3-11. 

1.2 General Objectives 

The purpose of the scope of services outlined in TO No. 152 was to evaluate whether impacts due to 

aerial lead deposition from motor vehicle exhaust exist in the surface and near surface soils within the 

project boundaries and to determine whether yellow traffic stripe paint on the roadway at the Site 

contains lead and/or chromium. The investigative results will be used by Caltrans to inform the 

construction contractor(s) if lead-impacted soil and lead- and chromium-containing traffic paint are 

present within the project boundaries for health, safety, management and disposal evaluation purposes.  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Potential Lead Soil Impacts 

Ongoing testing by Caltrans throughout California has indicated that ADL exists along major freeway 

routes due to emissions from vehicles powered by leaded gasoline. Caltrans reports that total lead 

concentrations in soil adjacent to the freeways have typically ranged between 50 and 700 milligrams 

per kilogram (mg/kg). At sites where soil has not been disturbed, the aerially deposited lead is 

generally limited to the upper 2.0 ft of soil within unpaved shoulder and median areas. 

2.2 Potential Lead/Chromium-Based Paint Impacts 

Lead-based paint is defined by California Code of Regulations (CCR)  Title 17, Division 1, Chapter 8, 

§ 35033 as any surface coatings that contain an amount of lead equal to, or in excess of, one milligram 

per square centimeter (1.0 mg/cm
2
) or more than half of one percent (0.5%) by weight. Deteriorated 

lead-based paint is defined by CCR Title 17, Division 1, Chapter 8, § 35022 as a surface coating that is 

cracking, chalking, flaking, chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or otherwise separating from a 
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component. Demolition of a deteriorated lead-based paint component would require waste 

characterization and appropriate disposal. Intact lead-based paint on a component is currently accepted 

by most landfill facilities. Chromium in paint can pose risks similar to those posed by lead. 

 

Potential hazards exist to workers who remove or cut through lead and/or chromium-based paint 

coating during demolition. Dust containing hazardous concentrations of lead and/or chromium may be 

generated during scraping or cutting materials coated with lead/chromium-based paint. Torching of 

these materials may produce lead and/or chromium oxide fumes. Therefore, air monitoring and/or 

respiratory protection may be required during the demolition of materials coated with lead and/or 

chromium-based paint. Guidelines regarding regulatory provisions for construction work where 

workers may be exposed to lead are presented in the CCR, Title 8, Section 1532.1 (Lead in 

Construction). 

2.3 Hazardous Waste Determination Criteria 

Regulatory criteria to classify a waste as “California hazardous” for handling and disposal purposes 

are contained in the CCR, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 11, Article 3, §  66261.24. Criteria to classify 

a waste as “Resource, Conservation, and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous” are contained in Chapter 40 

of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR), Section 261. 

 

For waste containing metals, the waste is classified as California hazardous when: 1) the total metal 

content exceeds the respective Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC); or 2) the soluble metal 

content exceeds the respective Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) based on the standard 

Waste Extraction Test (WET). A waste may have the potential of exceeding the STLC when the 

waste’s total metal content is greater than or equal to ten times the respective STLC value, since the 

WET uses a 1:10 dilution ratio. Hence, when a total metal is detected at a concentration greater than or 

equal to ten times the respective STLC, and assuming that 100 percent of the total metals are soluble, 

soluble metal analysis is required. A material is classified as RCRA hazardous, or Federal hazardous, 

when the soluble metal content exceeds the Federal regulatory level based on the Toxicity 

Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP). The TTLC value for lead is 1,000 mg/kg. The STLC and 

TCLP values for lead are both 5.0 milligrams per liter (mg/l). 

 

The above regulatory criteria are based on chemical concentrations. Wastes may also be classified as 

hazardous based on other criteria such as ignitability and corrosivity; however, for the purposes of this 

investigation, toxicity (i.e., lead concentrations) is the primary factor considered for waste 

classification since waste generated during the construction activities would not likely warrant testing 

for ignitability or corrosivity. Waste that is classified as either California hazardous or RCRA 

hazardous requires management as a hazardous waste. 
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The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) regulates and interprets hazardous waste laws in 

California. DTSC generally considers excavated or transported materials that exhibit “hazardous 

waste” characteristics to be a “waste” requiring proper management, treatment and disposal. Soil that 

contains lead above hazardous waste thresholds and is left in-place would not be necessarily classified 

by DTSC as a “waste.” The DTSC has provided site-specific determinations that “movement of wastes 

within an area of contamination does not constitute “land disposal” and, thus, does not trigger 

hazardous waste disposal requirements.” Therefore, lead-impacted soil that is scarified in-place, 

moisture-conditioned, and recompacted during roadway improvement activities might not be 

considered a “waste.” DTSC should be consulted to confirm waste classification. It is noted that in 

addition to DTSC regulations, health and safety requirements and other local agency requirements may 

also apply to the handling and disposal of lead-impacted soil. 

3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The following scope of services was performed as requested by Caltrans in TO No. 152:  

3.1 Pre-field Activities 

• Conducted a pre-work site visit on February 21, 2007, to discuss the TO scope of services. 

Caltrans representatives Rajive Chadha and design engineer Mohammad Sadiq and Geocon 

representatives John Juhrend and Mike O’Brien attended this meeting. The purpose of the pre-

work site visit was to identify and observe the project boundaries and conditions and mark-out 

boring locations.   

• Contacted the local public utilities via Underground Service Alert on March 6, 2007, (Ticket 

No. 077556) and on June 4, 2007 (Ticket No. 195219) to attempt to delineate subsurface 

public utilities and conduits in proximity to the proposed boring locations. 

• Prepared a Workplan dated February 28, 2007, which describes the requested scope of services 

and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) sampling and laboratory procedures. 

• Prepared a Health and Safety Plan dated March 2, 2007, to provide guidelines on the use of 

personal protective equipment and the health and safety procedures implemented during the 

field activities. 

• Retained the services of Sparger Technology, Inc., to perform the chemical analyses of soil 

and paint-chip samples. 

3.2 Field Activities 

The initial field activities consisted of collecting soil samples along the paved and unpaved median of 

HWY-51 between PM 1.07 and PM 1.5. On March 9 and 10, 2007, 79 soil samples were collected 

from 13 direct-push (B5 through B17) and four hand-auger borings (B1 through B4) at the Caltrans 

designated soil sampling locations. Four yellow traffic stripe paint samples (PC1 through PC4) were 

collected at the Caltrans designated sampling locations. The soil borings were excavated to an  
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approximate maximum depth of 4 ft. Soil samples were collected at general depths of 0.0 to 0.5 foot, 

0.5 to 1.0 foot, 1.0 to 2.0 ft, 2.0 to 3.0 ft and 3.0 to 4.0 ft. The approximate boring and paint sample 

locations are depicted on Figures 3-1 through 3-11. 

 

At the request of the Caltrans Quality Assurance manager, we collected additional ADL soil samples 

along the paved and unpaved median of HWY-51 between PM 1.07 and 3.68. On June 7 and 8, 2007, 

104 soil samples were collected from 23 direct-push borings (NB1 through NB5 and SB1 through 

SB18) at the Caltrans designated soil sampling locations. The soil borings were excavated to an 

approximate maximum depth of 4 ft. Soil samples were collected at general depths of 0.0 to 0.5 foot, 

0.5 to 1.0 foot, 1.0 to 2.0 ft, 2.0 to 3.0 ft and 3.0 to 4.0 ft.  

4.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS 

4.1 Boring Sample Location Rationale 

The soil boring locations were designated by Caltrans in the vicinity of proposed improvements. 

Borings B1 through B12 and SB1 through SB18 were advanced along the median of southbound 

HWY-51 and borings B13 through B17 and NB1 through NB5 were advanced along the median of 

northbound HWY-51. Borings B1 through B4, B6, B8, B10, B12 through B17 and SB1 were advanced 

in the unpaved median. Borings B5, B7, B9, B11, NB1 through NB5 and SB2 through SB18 were 

advanced in the paved median between the edge of the pavement and the median yellow traffic stripe. 

The approximate soil boring locations are depicted on Figures 3-1 through 3-11. 

 

The paint sampling locations were designated by Caltrans within the proposed construction area. Paint 

samples PC1 and PC2 were obtained from the median yellow traffic stripe of southbound HWY-51, 

and paint samples PC3 and PC4 were obtained from the median yellow traffic stripe of northbound 

HWY-51 as shown on Figures 3-1 and 3-2. 

 

The coordinates of each sampling location were determined using a differential global positioning 

system (GPS). The GPS was utilized during the field activities to locate the horizontal position of each 

location with an error of no more than 3.0 ft. The latitude and longitude of the sampling locations are 

summarized on Table 1. 

4.2 Aerially Deposited Lead Soil Sampling Procedures 

Seventy-nine soil samples were collected from 13 direct-push and 4 hand-auger borings excavated at 

the Site on March 9 and 10, 2007. Soil samples obtained from the direct-push borings were collected 

in cellulose thermoplastic (acetate) liners driven by the direct-push rig. After collection, the acetate 

liner that contained the soil sample was cut open, and the soil samples were transferred to Ziploc® re-

sealable plastic bags. The soil samples were field homogenized within the sample bags and 
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subsequently labeled, placed in an ice chest, and delivered to Sparger under standard chain-of-custody 

documentation. 

 

One hundred four additional soil samples were collected from 23 direct-push borings excavated at the 

Site on June 7 and 8, 2007. The soil samples were field homogenized within the sample bags and 

subsequently labeled, and placed in an ice chest. Per Caltrans request, discrete samples from two to 

three consecutive borings were composited, with the exception of discrete samples collected from 

borings SB1 and NB1 through NB5. The following composite sample identifications are described 

below: 

 

• Composite sample SB2-3 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB2 and SB3 at 

similar depths; 

• Composite sample SB4-6 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB4, SB5 and 

SB6 at similar depths; 

• Composite sample SB7-9 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB7, SB8 and 

SB9 at similar depths; 

• Composite sample SB10-12 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB10, SB11 

and SB12 at similar depths; 

•  Composite sample SB10+12-3.0 consisted of discrete samples SB10-3.0 and SB12-3.0; 

• Composite sample SB13-15 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB13, SB14 

and SB15 at similar depths; 

• Composite sample SB16-18 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB16, SB17 

and SB18; and, 

• Composite sample SB16+18 consisted of discrete samples collected from borings SB16 and 

SB18 at similar depths.  

 

The composite and discrete samples were labeled, placed in an ice chest and delivered to Sparger 

under standard chain-of-custody documentation. A portion of each discrete sample collected during the 

June 2007 sampling event was retained at Geocon for further analysis, if warranted. 

 

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures were performed during the field exploration 

activities. These procedures included decontamination of sampling equipment before each boring was 

advanced and providing chain-of-custody documentation for each sample submitted to the laboratory. 

The soil sampling equipment was cleansed between each boring by washing the equipment with an 

Alconox
™ 

solution followed by a double rinse with deionized water. The field sampling activities were 

performed under the supervision of Geocon's project manager. 
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The soil borings were backfilled with the excess soil cuttings generated at each boring. The 

decontamination water was discharged to the ground surface away from surface water bodies or storm 

drain inlets. 

4.3 Paint Sampling Procedures 

Four yellow traffic stripe paint samples (PC1 through PC4) were collected on March 9 and 10, 2007, 

using a hammer to break a chip off the yellow traffic stripe paint from the traffic stripe. The paint-chip 

samples were placed in labeled plastic bags and delivered to Sparger under standard chain-of-custody 

documentation. 

4.4 Traffic Control 

Lane closure traffic control was provided by Caltrans based on the proximity of the work zone with 

respect to the active traffic lanes. Soil sampling was performed during night-time hours to facilitate 

lane closure. 

4.5 Laboratory Analyses 

The soil and paint-chip samples were submitted to Sparger for the following analyses. Soil samples 

collected during the March and June 2007 sampling events were submitted to Sparger under five-day 

and 48-hour turn-around-time (TAT), respectively. The laboratory was instructed to homogenize the 

soil samples prior to analysis in accordance with Contract 03A0937 requirements. 

 

• One hundred thirty-three soil samples were analyzed for total lead following United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Method 6010B.  

• Fifty-two soil samples were analyzed for soluble (WET) lead following EPA Test Method 6010B. 

• Two soil samples (B1-0.0 and B14-0.0) were further analyzed for TCLP soluble lead following 

EPA Test Method 6010B. 

• Four yellow traffic stripe paint samples were analyzed for total lead and total chromium 

following EPA Test Method 6010B. 

• One composite paint sample was analyzed for TCLP soluble lead and TCLP soluble chromium 

following EPA Test Method 6010B. 

• Fifteen randomly selected soil samples were analyzed for soil pH using EPA Test Method 9045. 

 

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures were performed for each method of analysis with 

specificity for each analyte listed in the test method’s QA/QC. The laboratory QA/QC procedures 

included the following: 

 

• One method blank for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was 

more frequent.  
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• One sample analyzed in duplicate for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, 

whichever was more frequent. 

• One spiked sample for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was 

more frequent, with the spike made at ten times the detection limit or at the analyte level. 

 

Prior to submitting the soil samples to the laboratory, the chain-of-custody documentation was 

reviewed for accuracy and completeness. Reproductions of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody 

documentation are presented in Appendix A. 

5.0 FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS 

5.1 Site Conditions 

Asphalt pavement (where present) and road base materials were encountered to a depth between 0.5 

and 1.0 foot at each boring location. Underlying fill materials generally consisted of fine silty sand to 

the maximum depth explored of approximately 4.0 ft. Groundwater was not encountered during the 

excavation of the soil borings. 

5.2 Soil Analytical Results 

A summary of the soil analytical results are presented on Table 2. The laboratory reports and chain-of-

custody documentation are presented in Appendix A. 

 

Total lead was detected in each of the 133 soil samples analyzed at concentrations ranging from 2.85 

to 2,540 mg/kg. Twenty of the 133 soil samples had reported total lead concentrations greater than 50 

mg/kg (i.e., greater than ten times the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l).  

 

Soluble (WET) lead was reported for 28 of the 52 soil samples analyzed at concentrations ranging 

from 0.060 to 112 mg/l. Twelve soil samples had soluble (WET) lead concentrations greater than the 

STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. TCLP soluble lead was reported for soil samples B1-0.0 and B14-0.0 

at 46.5 and 3.71 mg/l, respectively. 

 

Soil pH values ranged from 7.36 to 8.54.  

5.3 Paint Sample Analytical Results 

Four yellow traffic stripe paint samples (PC1 through PC4) were collected from within the project 

boundaries. Total lead was reported above the California hazardous waste threshold for lead of 1,000 

mg/kg (TTLC) for three of the four paint samples at concentrations ranging from 862 to 2,360 mg/kg. 

Total chromium was reported for each sample at concentrations ranging from 300 to 852 mg/kg, less 

than the California hazardous waste threshold for chromium of 2,500 mg/kg (TTLC). 
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The four paint samples were composited and further analyzed for TCLP soluble lead and TCLP 

soluble chromium. TCLP soluble lead and TCLP soluble chromium were reported for the composite 

paint sample at 5.75 and 1.28 mg/l, respectively. The analytical results of the paint samples are 

summarized on Table 3. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in 

Appendix A. 

5.4 Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control 

We reviewed the laboratory QA/QC provided with the laboratory report. The data show acceptable 

surrogate recoveries and non-detect results for the method blanks. However, the relative percent 

differences (RPDs) for Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) samples 80356, 80357, 

82421, 82422 were outside the RPD limit. The laboratory states that “High RPD due to high sample 

concentration. Loss MS/MSD recoveries due to sample matrix effect.” The RPD for duplicate sample 

82431 was also outside the RPD limit. The laboratory states that “High RPD due to sample matrix 

effect.” Percent recoveries for MS and MSD for lead and chromium are also outside recovery criteria 

for samples 80356 and 80357. The laboratory states “Poor MS/MSD recoveries due to high sample 

concentration.” The data showed acceptable recoveries and RPDs for the remainder of the matrix 

spikes and duplicates. Based on this limited data review, no additional qualifications of the soil data 

are necessary, and the data are of sufficient quality for the purposes of this report. 

5.5 Statistical Evaluation for Lead Detected in Soil Samples 

Statistical analysis was performed on three different sample populations as requested by Caltrans. 

Sample population A consists of soil samples collected from borings B1 through B17 and NB1 

through NB5. Sample population B consists of soil samples collected from borings SB1 through SB18. 

Sample population C consists of soil samples collected from borings B1 through B17, NB1 through 

NB5 and SB1 through SB18. 

 

Statistical methods were applied to the total lead data to evaluate: 1) the upper confidence limits 

(UCLs) of the true means of the total lead concentrations for each sampling depth; and 2) if an 

acceptable correlation between total and soluble lead concentrations exists that would allow the 

prediction of soluble lead concentrations based on calculated UCLs. The statistical methods used are 

discussed in a book entitled Statistical Methods for Environmental Pollution Monitoring, by Richard 

Gilbert; in an EPA Technology Support Center Issue document entitled, The Lognormal Distribution 

in Environmental Applications, by Ashok Singh et. al., dated December 1997; and in a book entitled 

An Introduction to the Bootstrap, by Bradley Efron and Robert J. Tibshirani. 

5.5.1 Total Lead Distribution 

The presence of non-detects and/or low concentrations in total lead data sets can strongly skew sample 

data towards low values. In these cases, the data are often lognormally distributed or non-parametric 
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and classical statistical methods do not work properly since they assume that the data exhibit an 

underlying normal distribution. Consequently, it is necessary to apply the appropriate method when 

determining the UCLs on the true total lead means. 

5.5.2 Calculating the UCLs for the True Mean 

The upper one-sided 90% and 95% UCLs of the true mean are defined as the values that, when 

calculated repeatedly for randomly drawn subsets of site data, equal or exceed the true mean 90% and 

95% of the time, respectively. Statistical confidence limits are the classical tool for addressing 

uncertainties of a distribution mean. The UCLs of the true mean concentration are used as the mean 

concentrations because it is not possible to know the true mean due to the essentially infinite number 

of soil samples that could be collected from a site. The UCLs therefore account for uncertainties due to 

limited sampling data. As data become less limited at a site, uncertainties decrease and the UCLs move 

closer to the true mean.  

 

Non-parametric bootstrap techniques used to calculate the UCLs are discussed in the previously 

referenced EPA document and in An Introduction to the Bootstrap. The bootstrap results are included 

in Appendix B. The calculated UCLs and statistical results for each sample population are summarized 

in the tables below: 

 

Sample Population A 

(Borings B1 through B17 and NB1 through NB5) 

SAMPLE INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

95% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL LEAD 

MEAN 

(mg/kg) 

MINIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

MAXIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

0.0 to 0.5 520.6 563.9 368.5 3.71 2,540 

0.5 to 1.0 25.7 27.9 18.2 2.85 122 

1.0 to 2.0 27.7 30.6 16.2 3.01 188 

2.0 to 3.0 15.2 16.5 11.3 4.13 61.7 

3.0 to 4.0 8.53 8.72 7.89 2.86 13.7 

 

Sample Population B 

(Borings SB1 through SB18) 

SAMPLE INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

95% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL LEAD 

MEAN 

(mg/kg) 

MINIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

MAXIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

0.0 to 0.5 157.4 180.7 88.7 5.99 440 

0.5 to 1.0 29.8 32.1 21.3 3.30 48.7 

1.0 to 2.0 16.4 17.3 12.4 3.41 24.3 

2.0 to 3.0 14.5 15.6 10.6 4.42 28.1 

3.0 to 4.0 41.1 46.4 22.3 4.18 121 
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Sample Population C 

(Borings B1 through B17, NB1 through NB5 and SB1 through SB18) 

SAMPLE INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

95% TOTAL 

LEAD UCL 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL LEAD 

MEAN 

(mg/kg) 

MINIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

MAXIMUM 

VALUE 

(mg/kg) 

0.0 to 0.5 426.2 459.6 301.0 3.71 2,540 

0.5 to 1.0 24.8 26.8 18.9 2.85 122 

1.0 to 2.0 23.9 25.9 15.3 3.01 188 

2.0 to 3.0 14.1 15.0 11.1 4.13 61.7 

3.0 to 4.0 18.1 19.8 12.1 2.86 121 

 

5.5.3 Correlation of Total and Soluble Lead 

Total and corresponding soluble (WET) lead concentrations are bivariate data with a linear structure. 

This linear structure should allow for the prediction of soluble lead (WET) concentrations based on 

the UCLs calculated above in Section 5.5.2.  

 

To estimate the degree of interrelation between total and corresponding soluble (WET) lead values 

(x and y, respectively), the correlation coefficient [r] is used. The correlation coefficient is a ratio that 

ranges from +1 to –1. A correlation coefficient of +1 indicates a perfect direct relationship between 

two variables; a correlation coefficient of –1 indicates that one variable changes inversely with 

relation to the other. Between the two extremes is a spectrum of less-than-perfect relationships, 

including zero, which indicates the lack of any sort of linear relationship at all. The correlation 

coefficient for the data set was calculated for the 52 (x, y) data points (i.e., soil samples analyzed for 

both total lead [x] and soluble [WET] lead [y]) and equaled 0.973. A correlation coefficient greater 

than or equal to 0.8 is an acceptable indicator that a correlation exists.  

 

For the correlation coefficient that indicates a linear relationship between total and soluble (WET) 

lead concentrations, it is possible to compute the line of dependence or a best-fit line between the two 

variables. A least squares method was used to find the equation of a best-fit line (regression line) by 

forcing the y-intercept equal to zero since that is a known point. The equation of the regression line 

was determined to be y = 0.0437(x), where x represents total lead concentrations and y represents 

predicted soluble lead (WET) concentrations.  

 

This equation was used to estimate the expected WET soluble lead concentrations for the UCLs 

calculated in Section 5.5.2. For those samples in which soluble (WET) lead was not detected at 

concentrations exceeding the laboratory MRL, a value equal to one-half of the MRL was used in the 

regression. Regression analysis results and a scatter plot depicting the 52 (x, y) data points along with 
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the regression line are included in Appendix B. The predicted WET soluble lead concentrations are 

summarized in the tables below. 

 

Sample Population A 

(Borings B1 through B17 and NB1 through NB5) 

SAMPLE 

INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

95% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

0.0 to 0.5 520.6 22.8 563.9 24.6 

0.5 to 1.0 25.7 1.1 27.9 1.2 

1.0 to 2.0 27.7 1.2 30.6 1.3 

2.0 to 3.0 15.2 0.7 16.5 0.7 

3.0 to 4.0 8.53 0.4 8.72 0.4 

   Equation of the regression line:  y = 0.0437x 

 

Sample Population B 

(Borings SB1 through SB18) 

SAMPLE 

INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

95% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

0.0 to 0.5 157.4 6.9 180.7 7.9 

0.5 to 1.0 29.8 1.3 32.1 1.4 

1.0 to 2.0 16.4 0.7 17.3 0.8 

2.0 to 3.0 14.5 0.6 15.6 0.7 

3.0 to 4.0 41.1 1.8 46.4 2.0 

   Equation of the regression line:  y = 0.0437x 
 

Sample Population C 

(Borings B1 through B17, NB1 through NB5 and SB1 through SB18) 

SAMPLE 

INTERVAL 

(feet) 

90% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

95% TOTAL LEAD 

UCL (mg/kg) 

PREDICTED SOLUBLE 

LEAD (mg/l) 

0.0 to 0.5 426.2 18.6 459.6 20.1 

0.5 to 1.0 24.8 1.1 26.8 1.2 

1.0 to 2.0 23.9 1.0 25.9 1.1 

2.0 to 3.0 14.1 0.6 15.0 0.7 

3.0 to 4.0 18.1 0.8 19.8 0.9 

   Equation of the regression line:  y = 0.0437x 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 ADL Soil Waste Disposal/Reuse Classification 

Summarized below are the total lead UCLs, predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations that 

correspond with the UCLs, and the waste classification for soil generated for the different excavation 

scenarios discussed in Section 5.5.3. The information presented hereinafter may be utilized during 

evaluation of disposal options for excess soil materials generated during construction of drainage and 

median barrier improvements within the areas investigated.  

 

Utilizing the calculated UCLs, the following excavation scenarios were evaluated for each sample 

population: 

 

• Excavation Scenario 1: Excavate the top 0.5 ft of soil. 

• Excavation Scenario 2: Excavate the top 1.0 ft of soil. 

• Excavation Scenario 3: Excavate the top 2.0 ft of soil. 

• Excavation Scenario 4: Excavate the top 3.0 ft of soil. 

• Excavation Scenario 5: Excavate the top 4.0 ft of soil. 

 

To evaluate expected total lead concentrations for the different excavation scenarios, weighted 

averages of respective UCLs were calculated based on the excavation scenarios. The following tables 

summarize how excavated soil generated at each designated area within the Site is expected to be 

classified.  

6.1.1 Sample Population A - Borings B1 through B17 and NB1 through NB5 

 

Table 6.1.1A 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Disposed of as a Waste 

Excavation Scenario 95% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 563.9 mg/kg 24.6 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 19.9 mg/kg 0.9 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 295.9 mg/kg 12.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  18.6 mg/kg 0.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 163.3 mg/kg 7.1 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  12.6 mg/kg 0.6 mg/l Non-hazardous 
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Excavation Scenario 95% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 114.3 mg/kg 5.0  mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 8.72 mg/kg 0.4 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 87.9 mg/kg 3.8  mg/l Non-hazardous 

 
Based on the information in Table 6.1.1A, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 4.0-foot soil 

profile (Scenario 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading operations, may be disposed 

of as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are less than the STLC 

value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 to 3.0 ft (Scenarios 1 through 4) will be 

classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are 

greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the top 0.5 foot of soil should be either 

(1) managed and disposed of as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled and resampled to 

confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance criteria, if 

applicable.  

 

Table 6.1.1B 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Reused Onsite 

Excavation Scenario 90% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 520.6 mg/kg 22.8 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 18.4 mg/kg 0.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 273.2 mg/kg 11.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  17.1 mg/kg 0.7 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 150.4 mg/kg 6.6 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  11.9 mg/kg 0.5 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 105.4 mg/kg 4.6  mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 8.5 mg/kg 0.4 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 81.1 mg/kg 3.5  mg/l Non-hazardous 

 
Based on the information in Table 6.1.1B, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 3.0-to 4.0-

foot soil profile (Scenarios 4 and 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading operations, 

may be reused onsite as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are 

less than the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 to 2.0 ft of soil 
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(Scenarios 1 through 3) will be classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble 

(WET) lead concentrations are greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the  

top 0.5 foot of soil should be either (1) managed as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled and 

resampled to confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance 

criteria, if applicable.  

6.1.2 Sample Population B - Borings SB1 through SB18 

Table 6.1.2A 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Disposed of as a Waste 

Excavation Scenario 95% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 180.7 mg/kg 7.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 27.2 mg/kg 1.2 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 106.4 mg/kg 4.6 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  26.4 mg/kg 1.2 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 61.9 mg/kg 2.7 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  31.0 mg/kg 1.4 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 46.4 mg/kg 2.0  mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 46.4 mg/kg 2.0 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 46.4 mg/kg 2.0  mg/l Non-hazardous 

 
Based on the information in Table 6.1.2A, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 1.0-to 4.0-

foot oil profile (Scenarios 2 through 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading operations, 

may be disposed of as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are 

less than the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 foot (Scenario 1) will be 

classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentration is 

greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the top 0.5 foot of soil should be either 

(1) managed and disposed of as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled and resampled to 

confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance criteria, if 

applicable.  
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Table 6.1.2B 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Reused Onsite 

Excavation Scenario 90% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 157.4 mg/kg 6.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 24.8 mg/kg 1.1 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 93.6 mg/kg 4.1 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  24.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 55.0 mg/kg 2.4 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  27.8 mg/kg 1.2 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 41.5 mg/kg 1.8  mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 41.1 mg/kg 1.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 41.4 mg/kg 1.8  mg/l Non-hazardous 

 
Based on the information in Table 6.1.2B, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 1.0-to 4.0-

foot soil profile (Scenarios 2 through 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading 

operations, may be reused onsite as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead 

concentrations are less than the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 foot 

(Scenario 1) will be classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble (WET) lead 

concentration is greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the top 0.5 foot of soil 

should be either (1) managed as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled and resampled to 

confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance criteria, if 

applicable.   

6.1.3 Sample Population C - Borings B1 through B17, NB1 through NB5 and SB1 
through SB18 

Table 6.1.3A 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Disposed of as a Waste 

Excavation Scenario 95% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 459.6 mg/kg 20.1 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 21.2 mg/kg 0.9 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 243.2 mg/kg 10.6 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  20.2 mg/kg 0.9 mg/l Non-hazardous 
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Excavation Scenario 95% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 134.6 mg/kg 5.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  17.4 mg/kg 0.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 94.7 mg/kg 4.1 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 19.8 mg/kg 0.9 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 76.0 mg/kg 3.3 mg/l Non-hazardous 

 
Based on the information in Table 6.1.3A, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 3.0-to 4.0-

foot soil profile (Scenarios 4 and 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading operations, 

may be disposed of as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are 

less than the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 to 2.0 ft (Scenarios 1 

through 3) will be classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble (WET) lead 

concentrations are greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the top 0.5 foot of 

soil should be either (1) managed and disposed of as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled 

and resampled to confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance 

criteria, if applicable.  

 

Table 6.1.3B 

Excavation Scenarios if Soil will be Reused Onsite 

Excavation Scenario 90% UCL 
Predicted Soluble Lead 

(WET) 
Classification 

Scenario 1    

Excavate top 0.5 foot 426.2 mg/kg 18.6 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 0.5 to 4.0 ft 19.6 mg/kg 0.9 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 2    

Excavate top 1.0 foot 225.5 mg/kg 9.9 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 1.0 to 4.0 ft  18.7 mg/kg 0.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 3    

Excavate top 2.0 ft 124.7 mg/kg 5.4 mg/l California-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 2.0 to 4.0 ft  16.1 mg/kg 0.7 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 4    

Excavate top 3.0 ft 87.8 mg/kg 3.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

Underlying Soil – 3.0 to 4.0 ft 18.1 mg/kg 0.8 mg/l Non-hazardous 

    

Scenario 5    

Excavate top 4.0 ft 70.4 mg/kg 3.1 mg/l Non-hazardous 
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Based on the information in Table 6.1.3B, soil between 0.5 and 4.0 ft in depth, or the top 3.0-to 4.0-

foot soil profile (Scenarios 4 and 5) where excavated as a whole during planned grading operations, 

may be reused onsite as non-hazardous soil since the predicted soluble (WET) lead concentrations are 

less than the STLC value for lead of 5.0 mg/l. Soil generated from the top 0.5 to 2.0 ft of soil 

(Scenarios 1 through 3) will be classified as a California-hazardous waste, since the predicted soluble 

(WET) lead concentrations are greater than the lead STLC of 5.0 mg/l. If excavated separately, the top 

0.5 foot of soil should be either (1) managed as a California hazardous waste or (2) stockpiled and 

resampled to confirm waste classification in accordance with specific disposal facility acceptance 

criteria, if applicable. 

 

If soil within the project limits is scarified in-place, moisture-conditioned, and recompacted during 

roadway improvement activities, it may not be considered a “waste.” 

6.2 Yellow Traffic Stripe Paint Waste Classification/Disposal  

The yellow traffic paint stripe was sampled per Caltrans request since it may be removed from the 

underlying asphalt concrete by grinding or sand blasting, which would create a paint waste stream. 

The highest reported levels of total lead and total chromium for the yellow traffic stripe paint samples 

were 2,360 mg/kg and 852 mg/kg, respectively. The reported TCLP soluble lead level for the 

composite paint sample was 5.75 mg/l. Since the TCLP soluble lead concentration is greater than the 

federal regulatory TCLP threshold of 5.0 mg/l for lead, the yellow traffic stripe paint may require 

disposal as a RCRA hazardous waste.  

 

At the time of this report, design plans did not call for the grinding of the yellow paint stripe. The paint 

stripes will be removed along with the roadway and underlying sub-base. If design plans change, and 

grinding of the yellow paint stripe is required, additional analytical testing of the paint stripes may be 

required.  

6.3 Worker Protection 

Per Caltrans requirements, the contractor(s) should prepare a project-specific Lead Compliance Plan 

(CCR Title 8, Section 1532.1, the “Lead in Construction” standard) to minimize worker exposure to 

lead-impacted soil. The plan should include protocols for environmental and personnel monitoring, 

requirements for personal protective equipment, and other health and safety protocols and procedures for 

the handling of lead-impacted soil. 

 

If design plans change so that grinding of the yellow paint stripe is required, and since paint at the Site 

contains lead and/or chromium which according to Caltrans may produce toxic fumes when heated, we 

recommend that a Health and Safety Plan be prepared to minimize worker exposure. The Health and 

Safety plan should include a discussion of the constituents of concern, routes of exposure, permissible 
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exposure limits, and personal protective measures. The health and safety plan should be reviewed and 

signed by the onsite construction workers prior to any field activities. We also recommend that 

contractors on the Site grinding asphalt which has been coated with yellow paint prepare a dust control 

plan. The dust control plan should include dust mitigation and monitoring procedures. 
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7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared exclusively for Caltrans. The information contained herein is only valid 

as of the date of the report and will require an update to reflect additional information obtained.  

 

This report is not a comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. The 

findings as presented in this report are predicated on the results of the limited sampling and laboratory 

testing performed. In addition, the information obtained is not intended to address potential impacts 

related to sources other than those specified herein. Therefore, the report should be deemed conclusive 

with respect to only the information obtained. We make no warranty, express or implied, with respect 

to the content of this report or any subsequent reports, correspondence or consultation. We strived to 

perform the services summarized herein in accordance with the local standard of care in the geographic 

region at the time the services were rendered. 
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BORING I.D. SAMPLE DATE LATITUDE LONGITUDE

B1 3/9/2007 38.580737944 -121.463980538

B2 3/9/2007 38.580309861 -121.464178929

B3 3/9/2007 38.579873563 -121.464398990

B4 3/9/2007 38.579240024 -121.464662136

B5 3/9/2007 38.578458900 -121.465032255

B6 3/9/2007 38.578258429 -121.465122943

B7 3/10/2007 38.577293789 -121.465549023

B8 3/10/2007 38.577145095 -121.465609278

B9 3/10/2007 38.576200509 -121.466020116

B10 3/10/2007 38.575995483 -121.466096400

B11 3/10/2007 38.575111430 -121.466493867

B12 3/10/2007 38.574311589 -121.466830105

B13 3/10/2007 38.573624787 -121.467065535

B14 3/10/2007 38.574327774 -121.466757101

B15 3/10/2007 38.574988436 -121.466471143

B16 3/10/2007 38.575845938 -121.466087009

B17 3/10/2007 38.576881904 -121.465651175

NB1 6/8/2007 38.573927150 -121.466900590

NB2 6/8/2007 38.575081766 -121.466416828

NB3 6/8/2007 38.576008861 -121.466013392

NB4 6/8/2007 38.577076770 -121.465550003

NB5 6/8/2007 38.578171043 -121.465070509

SB1 6/7/2007 38.580520320 -121.464117935

SB2 6/8/2007 38.580588271 -121.464102849

SB3 6/8/2007 38.581656089 -121.463326708

SB4 6/8/2007 38.582127733 -121.462823516

SB5 6/8/2007 38.582603122 -121.462308745

SB6 6/8/2007 38.583834697 -121.460717648

SB7 6/8/2007 38.584515823 -121.458916752

SB8 6/8/2007 38.584781483 -121.456928089

SB9 6/8/2007 38.585025354 -121.454927502

SB10 6/8/2007 38.585237946 -121.452838720

SB11 6/8/2007 38.585522109 -121.450520657

SB12 6/8/2007 38.586227896 -121.448622643

SB13 6/8/2007 38.586684208 -121.447974129

SB14 6/8/2007 38.591558767 -121.445571269

SB15 6/8/2007 38.593022551 -121.445032069

SB16 6/8/2007 38.594560235 -121.444454040

SB17 6/8/2007 38.596094824 -121.443887124

SB18 6/8/2007 38.597603444 -121.443177102

PC1 3/9/2007 38.578538577 -121.465025355

PC2 3/10/2007 38.576275100 -121.466012195

PC3 3/10/2007 38.573546100 -121.467062864

PC4 3/10/2007 38.576795047 -121.465660451

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL BORING AND PAINT SAMPLE LOCATION COORDINATES

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68
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SAMPLE I.D. TOTAL LEAD (mg/kg) SOLUBLE WET LEAD (mg/l) SOIL pH

B1-0.0 2,540 112 (46.5 TCLP) ---

B1-0.5 74.9 0.395 ---

B2-0.0 58.2 1.23 ---

B2-0.5 21.4 0.126 ---

B2-1.0 12.2 <0.05 ---

B2-2.0 12.6 --- 8.31

B2-3.0 8.33 --- ---

B3-0.0 31.6 0.840 ---

B3-0.5 9.79 <0.05 ---

B3-1.0 9.47 <0.05 ---

B3-2.0 9.28 --- ---

B3-3.0 7.95 --- ---

B4-0.0 537 17.8 ---

B4-0.5 13.7 <0.05 8.13

B4-1.0 15.8 0.121 ---

B4-2.0 9.24 --- ---

B4-3.0 13.7 --- ---

B5-0.0 6.16 <0.05 ---

B5-0.5 6.39 <0.05 ---

B5-1.0 7.57 <0.05 ---

B5-2.0 8.27 --- ---

B5-3.0 7.61 --- ---

B6-0.0 787 58.5 ---

B6-0.5 14.5 0.365 7.92

B6-1.0 6.64 <0.05 ---

B6-2.0 6.69 --- ---

B6-3.0 6.00 --- ---

B7-0.0 7.15 <0.05 ---

B7-0.5 6.88 <0.05 ---

B7-1.0 7.41 <0.05 ---

B7-2.0 8.63 --- ---

B7-3.0 8.46 --- ---

B8-0.0 187 7.08 ---

B8-0.5 122 4.83 ---

B8-1.0 188 4.24 ---

B8-2.0 8.20 --- 7.87

B8-3.0 8.75 --- ---

B9-0.0 16.5 0.384 ---

B9-0.5 6.97 <0.05 ---

B9-1.0 7.02 <0.05 ---

B9-2.0 7.57 --- ---

B9-3.0 7.32 --- ---

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LEAD AND SOIL pH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68
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SAMPLE I.D. TOTAL LEAD (mg/kg) SOLUBLE WET LEAD (mg/l) SOIL pH

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LEAD AND SOIL pH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68

B10-0.0 688 33.3 ---

B10-0.5 8.57 <0.05 ---

B10-1.0 7.54 <0.05 7.99

B10-2.0 61.7 --- ---

B10-3.0 6.07 --- ---

B11-0.0 67.4 4.43 ---

B11-0.5 6.90 0.060 ---

B11-1.0 6.13 <0.05 ---

B11-2.0 8.22 --- ---

B11-3.0 6.93 --- ---

B12-0.0 58.4 1.42 ---

B12-0.5 6.93 <0.05 ---

B12-1.0 7.15 <0.05 8.54

B12-2.0 8.06 --- ---

B12-3.0 8.43 --- ---

B13-0.0 806 22.7 ---

B13-0.5 9.26 0.0625 ---

B13-1.0 8.40 <0.05 ---

B13-2.0 7.94 --- ---

B13-3.0 8.90 --- ---

B14-0.0 856 32.8 (3.71 TCLP) 7.36

B14-0.5 9.66 <0.05 ---

B14-1.0 7.50 <0.05 ---

B14-2.0 8.23 --- ---

B14-3.0 9.25 --- ---

B15-0.0 748 29.6 ---

B15-0.5 20.0 0.310 ---

B15-1.0 7.46 <0.05 ---

B15-2.0 7.84 --- ---

B15-3.0 6.78 --- ---

B16-0.0 323 10.4 7.43

B16-0.5 35.7 0.660 ---

B17-0.0 369 21.5 ---

B17-0.5 9.14 <0.05 ---

B17-1.0 7.65 <0.05 ---

B17-2.0 7.38 --- ---

B17-3.0 8.22 --- 7.69

NB1-0.0 4.05 --- ---

NB1-0.5 3.25 --- ---

NB1-1.0 3.23 --- ---
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SAMPLE I.D. TOTAL LEAD (mg/kg) SOLUBLE WET LEAD (mg/l) SOIL pH

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LEAD AND SOIL pH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68

NB2-0.0 4.48 --- 8.53

NB2-0.5 3.23 --- ---

NB2-1.0 5.30 --- ---

NB2-2.0 7.83 --- 8.10

NB2-3.0 8.60 --- ---

NB3-0.0 4.79 --- ---

NB3-0.5 3.91 --- ---

NB3-1.0 4.16 --- ---

NB3-2.0 4.13 --- ---

NB3-3.0 2.86 --- ---

NB4-0.0 3.71 --- ---

NB4-0.5 2.85 --- ---

NB4-1.0 3.01 --- ---

NB5-0.0 3.76 --- 7.65

NB5-0.5 3.48 --- ---

NB5-1.0 3.21 --- ---

SB1-0.0 440 11.9 ---

SB1-0.5 15.2 --- ---

SB1-1.0 24.1 --- 8.21

SB1-2.0 5.74 --- ---

SB1-3.0 4.46 --- ---

SB2-3-0.0-Comp 5.99 --- ---

SB2-3-0.5-Comp 4.04 --- ---

SB2-3-1.0-Comp 3.41 --- ---

SB2-3-2.0-Comp 15.8 --- ---

SB2-3-3.0-Comp 6.67 --- ---

SB4-6-0.0-Comp 11.4 --- ---

SB4-6-0.5-Comp 6.47 --- 8.50

SB4-6-1.0-Comp 5.39 --- ---

SB4-6-2.0-Comp 5.18 --- ---

SB4-6-3.0-Comp 4.18 --- ---

SB7-9-0.0-Comp 9.11 --- ---

SB7-9-0.5-Comp 3.30 --- ---

SB7-9-1.0-Comp 6.97 --- ---

SB7-9-2.0-Comp 4.75 --- ---

SB7-9-3.0-Comp 7.70 --- ---

SB10-12-0.0-Comp 13.0 --- ---

SB10-12-0.5-Comp 42.1 --- ---

SB10-12-1.0-Comp 24.3 --- ---

SB10-12-2.0-Comp 28.1 --- ---

SB10+12-3.0-Comp 
*

121 6.04 ---
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SAMPLE I.D. TOTAL LEAD (mg/kg) SOLUBLE WET LEAD (mg/l) SOIL pH

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LEAD AND SOIL pH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68

SB13-15-0.0-Comp 128 4.21 ---

SB13-15-0.5-Comp 48.7 --- ---

SB13-15-1.0-Comp 11.2 --- 8.33

SB13-15-2.0-Comp 10.3 --- ---

SB13-15-3.0-Comp 4.21 --- ---

SB16-18-0.0-Comp 13.2 --- ---

SB16+18-0.5-Comp 
**

29.1 --- ---

SB16+18-1.0-Comp 
**

11.7 --- ---

SB16+18-2.0-Comp 
**

4.42 --- ---

SB16+18-3.0-Comp 
**

7.93 --- ---

Notes: B1-0.0

                 Top of sample depth in feet below surface grade                                                             

Boring identification 

WET = Waste Extraction Test

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

mg/l = Milligrams per liter

--- = Not analyzed

< = Less than the laboratory method reporting limit.

Concentrations in bold are greater than the STLC and/or the Federal TCLP regulatory threshold value for lead of 5.0 mg/l.
* 
= Composite sample consists of discrete soil samples collected from borings SB10 and SB12 only.

** 
= Composite sample consists of discrete soil samples collected from borings SB16 and SB18 only.
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TOTAL TCLP SOLUBLE TOTAL TCLP SOLUBLE

SAMPLE I.D. LEAD LEAD CHROMIUM CHROMIUM

(mg/kg) (mg/l) (mg/kg) (mg/l)

PC1 1,410 5.75 
*

427 1.28 
*

PC2 1,500 --- 524 ---

PC3 2,360 --- 852 ---

PC4 862 --- 300 ---

Notes: TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

mg/l = Milligrams per liter

--- = Not analyzed
*
 = TCLP soluble lead and TCLP soluble chromium performed on a composite sample of PC1, PC2, PC3 and PC4.  

Concentration in bold is greater than the Federal regulatory threshold value for lead of 5.0 mg/l.

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF YELLOW TRAFFIC STRIPE PAINT SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - LEAD AND CHROMIUM

CALTRANS TASK ORDER NO. 152

HIGHWAY 51 POST MILE 1.07 TO 3.68
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

CAPITAL CITY FREEWAY
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816

COORDINATES

38.5829000 - 38˚ 34’ 58.44’’Latitude (North): 
121.4562000 - 121˚ 27’ 22.32’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
634468.7UTM X (Meters): 
4271415.0UTM Y (Meters): 
20 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38121-E4 SACRAMENTO EAST, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2012Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
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DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
UIC UIC Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
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CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
WDS Waste Discharge System
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
PROC Certified Processors Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
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recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL LDFL   28TH & A ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) K39 46

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     C STREET BUSINESS PARK   3301 C ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D13 16

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STATE MILITARY DEPOT   2814 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) G26 32
     CALTRANS DISTRICT 03   2809 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) G28 37

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3615440.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/13/2013 has revealed that there are
     6 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL   39TH STREET AND H STREE S 1/2 - 1 (0.659 mi.) 61 84
Status: No Further Action

     ALHAMBRA DRY CLEANERS   1000 ALHAMBRA BLVD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.662 mi.) 62 88
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     FORMER RED FEATHER DRY CLEANER   2500 J STREET WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.779 mi.) 63 91
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     WOODWARD CLEANERS AND DRYER   2201 J STREET WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.914 mi.) 64 93
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     MERLINO’S   3200 FOLSOM BLVD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.967 mi.) 65 94
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     ARROW CURTAIN AND DRAPERY CLEA   3301 FOLSOM BOULEVARD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.993 mi.) 66 98
Status: Refer: Other Agency

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/18/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL   28TH AND ‘A‘ STREETS WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 44 51
     SCOLLAN (OLD SAC CITY)   24TH AND A STREETS W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) 57 74

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2013 has revealed that there are 9
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY   324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARDWSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C18 20
Status: Open - Remediation

     BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC   400 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) L40 46
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     GLEN COX CHEVRON   430 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L47 54
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER GASCO STATION #758   505 30TH STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) N53 64
     FORMER GASCO STATION #758   505 30TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) N54 65

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS   300 MEISTER WAY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 56 71
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   730 29TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 58 75
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     BLAIR LEASING COMPANY   206 24TH STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) O59 82
     BLAIR LEASING   206 24TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) O60 82

Status: Completed - Case Closed

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARBOR SAND & GRAVEL**   200 28TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G31 39
     HARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL   200 28TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G32 39

Facility Status: Open - Inactive

Sacramento Co. CS: List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have
occurred.

     A review of the Sacramento Co. CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2013 has revealed that
     there are 8 Sacramento Co. CS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY   324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARDWSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C18 20
     HARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL   200 28TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G32 39
     BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC   400 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) L40 46
     FORMER GASCO STATION #758   505 30TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) N54 65
     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-563   2821 E ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 55 71
     MCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS   300 MEISTER WAY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 56 71

Date Closed: 11/20/2009

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   730 29TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 58 75
     BLAIR LEASING   206 24TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) O60 82

Date Closed: 12/27/2002

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2013 has revealed that there are 2 UST
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     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC   324 ALHAMBRA BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C16 18
     CHEVRON #95632   430 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L46 54

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there are 2 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL   200 28TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G32 39
     SUTTERS LANDING   28TH & A ST. WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) K42 50

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2012 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHILDREN’S THEATRE   2711 B STREET, ONE CITY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) M51 62

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     28TH STREET LANDFILL   28TH & A STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) I34 41
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     4 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL TRANS   2901 B ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) B5 11
     MARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC   324 ALHAMBRA BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C17 20
     CANTEEN CORPORATION   4041 C ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) F24 30
     KAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT  2727 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) M49 61

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 7
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL TRANS   2901 B ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) B6 12
     MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY   324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARDWSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C18 20
     CANTEEN CORPORATION   4041 C ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) F23 30
     STATE MILITARY DEPOT   2814 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) G26 32
     CITY OF SACRAMENTO WASTE REMOV   28TH & A ST. WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) K43 50
     GLEN COX CHEVRON   430 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L47 54
     KAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT   2727 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) M48 60

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     7 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     YANCEY COMPANY   211 30TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A3 9
     CAL TRANS   2901 B ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) B5 11
     MARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC   324 ALHAMBRA BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C16 18
     CANTEEN CORPORATION   4041 C ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) F24 30
     STATE MILITARY DEPOT   2814 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) G26 32
     GLEN COX CHEVRON   430 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L47 54
     KAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT  2727 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) M49 61
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Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 3 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY   324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARDWSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C18 20
     BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC   400 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) L40 46
     SHELL SERVICE STATION   730 29TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 58 75

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     28TH STREET LANDFILL   28TH & A STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) I34 41

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2012 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALSCO, INC   3391 LANATT ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) E22 29

Sacramento Co. ML: Sacramento County Master List. Any business that has hazardous materials on site -
hazardous materials storage sites, underground storage tanks, waste generators.

     A review of the Sacramento Co. ML list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2013 has revealed that
     there are 27 Sacramento Co. ML sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD   3341 LANATT WAY ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) 1 8
     MID VALLEY WASTE SYSTEMS   211 30TH ST #B WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A2 9
     YANCEY COMPANY   211 30TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A3 9
     YANCEY COMPANY   3009 C ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) C7 12
     DAVEY TREE EXPERT CO   3009 1/2 C ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) C8 13
     CAMELLIA CITY SERVICES   3009 C ST 1/2 WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) C9 14
     CANNERY BUSINESS PARK   3301 C ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D10 14
     BIO-CYPHER LABORATORIES   3301 C ST 100E SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D11 15
     DELTA SIERRA DEVELOPMENTS   3301 C ST #104C SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D12 15
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DIAGNOSTIC PATHOLOGY MEDICAL G   3301 C ST STE 200E SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D14 18
     MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY   324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARDWSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) C18 20
     ROYAL SERVICE, INC   3925 C ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) 19 28
     HEIECK SUPPLY   3390 LANATT ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) E20 28
     NATIONAL LINEN SERVICE   3391 LANATT ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) E21 29
     ALSCO, INC   3391 LANATT ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) E22 29
     CANTEEN CORPORATION   4041 C ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) F24 30
     STATE MILITARY DEPOT   2814 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) G26 32
     CALTRANS - SACTO BRIDGE YARD   2809 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) G27 36
     HILL FAMILY ENT, INC/CAMELLIA   3440 C ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H29 38
     HARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL   200 28TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) G32 39
     LUBO’S BAVARIAN MOTORS   3450 ELVAS AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) E36 44
     GAS RECOVERY SYSTEMS - SACRAME   70 28TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) I37 45
     ARMSTRONG PLUMBING   405 30TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) J38 45
     BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC   400 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) L40 46
     GLEN COX CHEVRON   430 29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L47 54
     KAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT  2727 B ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) M49 61
     FONTAINE METAL PRODUCTS   200 27TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) M52 64

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STANDARD STATIONS INC   225   30TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) A4 11
     HAYES C L   3300   C ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) 15 18
     Not reported   3701  MODDISON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 25 32
     HALSE SOREN   3440   C ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H30 39
     HALSE S P   3450   C ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) H33 41
     Not reported   3450  ELVAS AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) E35 43
     Not reported   400  29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) L41 49
     STANDARD STATIONS INC   430   29TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L45 53
     GULF OIL SERVICE STATION   431   30TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) J50 62
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CITY OF SACRAMENTO WASTE REMOV  FID,SWEEPS UST
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME  CERCLIS-NFRAP
FORMER CITY LDFL  CERCLIS-NFRAP
RIVERSIDE ELEVATORS  AST
CITY OF FOLSOM CORP YEARD  AST
1X CITY OF SACRAMENTO  HAZNET
4200 W CAPITAL  HMIRS

 ERNS
SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL  FINDS
SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL  FINDS
SACRAMENTO-YOLO MOSQUITO & VECTOR  SLIC
SACRAMENTO-YOLO MOSQUITO & VECTOR  SLIC
CALTRANS NORTHGATE MAINT. STATION  SLIC
RC TOWING  ML SACRAMENTO
MADSON PLASTERING  ML SACRAMENTO
LES A & A AUTOMOTIVE  ML SACRAMENTO
CITY OF SACTO - SUTTER’S LANDING  ML SACRAMENTO
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY SERV.  ML SACRAMENTO
CALTRANS  CS SACRAMENTO
FORMER CITY LANDFILL  ENVIROSTOR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf2JB77.al3WMI9cVf3xXk9fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf4JB79.al8WMI9cVf6xXkAfE62ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf4JB79.al8WMI9cVf7xXkAfE67ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUBNIN2yL.1WJf1JB74.al3WMI5cVf8xXkAfE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUBNIN2yL.1WJf1JB74.al3WMI4cVf5xXk4fE67ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf3JB79.al5WMI6cVf2xXk6fE6Aovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU3NIN1yL.1WJf6JB78.al1WMI7cVf5xXk1fE6Aovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU3NIN1yL.2WJf1JB7A.al7WMI3cVf8xXk5fE62ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf7JB79.al5WMI1cVf8xXk1fE64ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.2WJf5JB77.al8WMI8cVf2xXk2fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB75.al9WMI7cVf6xXk4fE66ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB73.al4WMI1cVf4xXk8fE61ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB78.al2WMI8cVfAxXk2fE62ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf2JB78.al2WMI2cVf9xXk3fE64ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf9JB72.alAWMI6cVf7xXk8fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf4JB75.al1WMI9cVf5xXk9fE66ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf8JB78.al7WMIAcVf7xXk6fE67ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf6JB73.al7WMI9cVf1xXk2fE64ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB76.alAWMIAcVf9xXk1fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf1JB73.alAWMI8cVfAxXk1fE61ovk1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    6  NR     6      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    9  NR   NR      6      3    0 0.500LUST

TC3615440.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500SLIC
    8  NR   NR      5      3    0 0.500Sacramento Co. CS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250CA FID UST
    7  NR   NR    NR      6    1 0.250HIST UST
    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
   27  NR   NR    NR     17   10 0.250Sacramento Co. ML
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    9  NR   NR    NR      8    1 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         Not reportedWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         Not reportedWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

147 ft.
0.028 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
ENE 3341 LANATT WAY    N/A
1 Sacramento Co. MLUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD S105455055
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

264 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 211 30TH ST #B    N/A
A2 Sacramento Co. MLMID VALLEY WASTE SYSTEMS S105267411

          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          10-19-92Referral Date:
          44-019382Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          50173Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          10-19-92Actv Date:
          34-000-050173-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          U0089186Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          10-19-92Referral Date:
          44-019382Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          50173Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

264 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW Sacramento Co. ML211 30TH ST    N/A
A3 SWEEPS USTYANCEY COMPANY S105267409
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         U0089186Facility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         5719SIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         06/15/1990UST Tank Test Date:
                         06/25/1993UST Inspection Date:
                         08/17/1987UST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         U0089186Facility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          SOLVENTContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          10-19-92Actv Date:
          34-000-050173-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          U0089186Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          10-19-92Referral Date:
          44-019382Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          50173Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          10-19-92Actv Date:
          34-000-050173-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          U0089186-U001Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:

YANCEY COMPANY  (Continued) S105267409
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:

YANCEY COMPANY  (Continued) S105267409

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          STANDARD STATIONS INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

315 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.060 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW 225   30TH ST    N/A
A4 EDR US Hist Auto StatSTANDARD STATIONS INC 1009024509

          44-010340Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          64977Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SACRAMENTO 95816Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2901  B STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9167414412Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00064977Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     34007288Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

474 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West SWEEPS UST2901 B ST    N/A
B5 CA FID USTCAL TRANS S101630697

TC3615440.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          34-000-064977-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:

CAL TRANS  (Continued) S101630697

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     MARYSVILLE, CA 95901Owner City,St,Zip:
     703 B STREETOwner Address:
     CAL TRANSOwner Name:
     9167414412Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0000Total Tanks:
     RENTALOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000064977Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

474 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West 2901 B ST    N/A
B6 HIST USTCAL TRANS U001615311

                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

554 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster C
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 3009 C ST    N/A
C7 Sacramento Co. MLYANCEY COMPANY S105268294

TC3615440.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:

YANCEY COMPANY  (Continued) S105268294

                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

559 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster C
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 3009 1/2 C ST    N/A
C8 Sacramento Co. MLDAVEY TREE EXPERT CO S105629088

TC3615440.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:

DAVEY TREE EXPERT CO  (Continued) S105629088

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

559 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster C
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 3009 C ST 1/2    N/A
C9 Sacramento Co. MLCAMELLIA CITY SERVICES S105268296

                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

646 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SSE 3301 C ST    N/A
D10 Sacramento Co. MLCANNERY BUSINESS PARK S108756973
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:

CANNERY BUSINESS PARK  (Continued) S108756973

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

646 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
SSE 3301 C ST 100E    N/A
D11 Sacramento Co. MLBIO-CYPHER LABORATORIES S103706904

                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

646 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SSE 3301 C ST #104C    N/A
D12 Sacramento Co. MLDELTA SIERRA DEVELOPMENTS S105268297
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:

DELTA SIERRA DEVELOPMENTS  (Continued) S105268297

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AKT PROPERTIESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/02/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    916-388-2301Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    3301 C STREETOwner/operator address:
                    C STREET BUSINESS PARK LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    LOUIS@AKTPROPERTIES.COMContact email:
                    916-340-3100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    3301 C STContact address:
                    LOUIS  ORLANDOContact:
                    CAR000217349EPA ID:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    3301 C STFacility address:
                    C STREET BUSINESS PARKFacility name:
                    03/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

646 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SSE HAZNET3301 C ST CAR000217349
D13 RCRA-LQGC STREET BUSINESS PARK 1014465285
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     SacramentoFacility County:
     2.5284Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SACRAMENTO, CA 958160000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3301 C STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163403100Telephone:
     LOUIS ORLANDOContact:
     CAR000217349Gepaid:
     2011Year:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    181Waste name:
                    181Waste code:

                    151Waste name:
                    151Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/02/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:

C STREET BUSINESS PARK  (Continued) 1014465285
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         ITier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

646 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SSE 3301 C ST STE 200E    N/A
D14 Sacramento Co. MLDIAGNOSTIC PATHOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP S107541330

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1928Year:
          HAYES C LName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1928Year:
          HAYES C LName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

699 ft.
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
SSW 3300   C ST    N/A
15 EDR US Hist Auto StatHAYES C L 1009018899

          49727Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

-121.4622Longitude:
38.57987Latitude:
FA0008332Facility ID:

UST:

751 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster C
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW SWEEPS UST324 ALHAMBRA BLVD    N/A
C16 USTMARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC U003971444
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          34-000-049727-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-019372Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          49727Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          34-000-049727-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-019372Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          49727Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          8000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          34-000-049727-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-019372Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:

MARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC  (Continued) U003971444
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SACRAMENTO 95816Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     324  ALHAMBRA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9164414741Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00049727Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     34007191Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

751 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster C
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 324 ALHAMBRA BLVD    N/A
C17 CA FID USTMARY ANN’S BAKING CO INC S101628294

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              9849594593/T0606701064.PDF#page=7">here</a>.
                              href="https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/uploads/geo_report/
                              A complete site history is located <aSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              D551LOC Case Number:
                              341240RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CWLCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/30/2010Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.4620745Longitude:
                              38.5801733Latitude:
                              T0606701064Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    341240Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    34Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

751 ft. Sacramento Co. MLSite 6 of 6 in cluster C
0.142 mi. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 Sacramento Co. CSSACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW LUST324 ALHAMBRA BOULEVARD    N/A
C18 HIST CORTESEMARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY U001615328

TC3615440.2s   Page 20

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0606701064


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/17/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              08/28/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              11/22/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/02/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/25/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/25/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/06/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              9168758474Phone Number:
                              langerc@saccounty.netEmail:
                              MATHERCity:
                              10590 ARMSTRONG AVENUE, SUITE AAddress:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              CHARLEY LANGERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

Contact:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              08/03/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              08/03/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/08/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/15/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/02/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/06/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/18/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/17/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              08/29/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/11/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/11/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/28/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/08/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              05/18/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/07/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              01/26/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              07/14/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/17/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/04/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/08/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/12/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/12/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              11/09/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/28/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              10/27/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Verbal EnforcementAction:
                              03/14/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File Review - ClosureAction:
                              08/10/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              03/12/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              02/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              01/06/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              02/11/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              02/17/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328

TC3615440.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/04/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              01/30/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/12/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/02/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/28/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/01/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/02/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/12/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/25/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/09/2011Date:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328
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     SACTO, CA 95816Owner City,St,Zip:
     324 ALHAMBRA BLVDOwner Address:
     MARY ANN’S BAKING CO. INC.Owner Name:
     9164414741Telephone:
     GEORGE DEMASContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000049727Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            Not reportedCase Closed:
            UndefinedCase Type:
            RO0001269Facility Id:
            02/17/1999Date Reported:
            Automotive(motor gasoline and additives)Substance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Langer, C.Lead Staff:
            D551State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

8MTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Other ground water affectedCase Type:
341240Case Number:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/06/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/28/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              03/29/1999Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/30/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701064Global Id:
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         3Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         IBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

MARY ANNE’S BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001615328
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

776 ft.
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
ESE 3925 C ST    N/A
19 Sacramento Co. MLROYAL SERVICE, INC S105268299

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

777 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster E
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
East 3390 LANATT ST    N/A
E20 Sacramento Co. MLHEIECK SUPPLY S105270185
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         7218SIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         08/08/1992UST Tank Test Date:
                         07/10/1990UST Inspection Date:
                         07/20/1990UST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         U0144687Facility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

782 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster E
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
East 3391 LANATT ST    N/A
E21 Sacramento Co. MLNATIONAL LINEN SERVICE S100868840

                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

                    9164545545Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    3391 LANATT STContact Address:
                    MICHAEL HOLLENBECK GEN MGRContact Name:
                    8013288831Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    505 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE STOwner Address:
                    ALSCO, INC.Owner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    YesFacility Active:
                    07/26/1995Create Date:
                    Linen SupplySIC Description:
                    7213SIC Code:
                    Linen SupplyNAICS Description:
                    812331NAICS Code:
                    CAL000138408EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

782 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster E
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
East Sacramento Co. ML3391 LANATT ST    N/A
E22 DRYCLEANERSALSCO, INC S105960217
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:

ALSCO, INC  (Continued) S105960217

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     /4    2 inchesTank Construction:
     1Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1962Year Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SACRAMENTO, CA 95819Owner City,St,Zip:
     4041 C ST.Owner Address:
     CANTEEN CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     9164524041Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000067520Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

794 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
ESE 4041 C ST    N/A
F23 HIST USTCANTEEN CORPORATION U001615415

     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00067520Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     34002155Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

794 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 Sacramento Co. MLSACRAMENTO, CA  95819
ESE SWEEPS UST4041 C ST    N/A
F24 CA FID USTCANTEEN CORPORATION S101629743
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                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         5963SIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         05/30/1990UST Tank Test Date:
                         08/03/1991UST Inspection Date:
                         07/14/1987UST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         U0007386Facility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          34-000-067520-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-001135Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          67520Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SACRAMENTO 958191910Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     4041  C STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9164524041Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:

CANTEEN CORPORATION  (Continued) S101629743
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         5963SIC Code:
                         12/12/1990UST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:

CANTEEN CORPORATION  (Continued) S101629743

          3701  MODDISON AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          B & M RADIATOR SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

795 ft.
0.151 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
ENE 3701  MODDISON AVE    N/A
25 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015453577

                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 920-6505Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    2814 B STContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    B STMailing address:
                    CAD981369192EPA ID:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    2814 B STFacility address:
                    STATE MILITARY DEPOTFacility name:
                    01/23/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNET
827 ft. Sacramento Co. MLSite 1 of 5 in cluster G
0.157 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST USTSACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West FINDS2814 B ST CAD981369192
G26 RCRA-SQGSTATE MILITARY DEPOT 1000397424
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002683098Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA ARMY NATL GUARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of

STATE MILITARY DEPOT  (Continued) 1000397424
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                         Not reportedFacility Id:
Sacramento Co. ML:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          09-04-91Actv Date:
          34-000-024257-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          U0002086Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-04-91Action Date:
          09-04-91Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          6Number:
          24257Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1955Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1955Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SACRAMENTO, CA 95821Owner City,St,Zip:
     2829 WATT AVENUEOwner Address:
     STATE OF CALIFORNIA MILITARY DOwner Name:
     9164420421Telephone:
     MSG JOHN V. NOONANContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     SUPPLY, WAREHOUSEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000024257Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

STATE MILITARY DEPOT  (Continued) 1000397424
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     SUSAN OAKLEYContact:
     CAD981369192Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     SacramentoFacility County:
     1.721Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     MATHER, CA 956554125Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10620 MATHER BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163614332Telephone:
     SUSAN OAKLEYContact:
     CAD981369192Gepaid:
     2011Year:

     SacramentoFacility County:
     0.0515Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     MATHER, CA 956554125Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10620 MATHER BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163614332Telephone:
     SUSAN OAKLEYContact:
     CAD981369192Gepaid:
     2011Year:

HAZNET:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:

STATE MILITARY DEPOT  (Continued) 1000397424
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23 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     SacramentoFacility County:
     0.042Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     MATHER, CA 956554125Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10620 MATHER BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163614332Telephone:
     SUSAN OAKLEYContact:
     CAD981369192Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     SacramentoFacility County:
     0.066Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Detergent waste chemicalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     MATHER, CA 956554125Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10620 MATHER BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163614332Telephone:
     SUSAN OAKLEYContact:
     CAD981369192Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     SacramentoFacility County:
     0.0485Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     MATHER, CA 956554125Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10620 MATHER BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9163614332Telephone:

STATE MILITARY DEPOT  (Continued) 1000397424

                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

849 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster G
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
West 2809 B ST    N/A
G27 Sacramento Co. MLCALTRANS - SACTO BRIDGE YARD S104575074
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6oPg6vyXo5cbP3x9gAC13mzYvNpjyxeOXWfKAK9a5.IxcB6Bbs.540kb3ZWox7Se9YJG3wfSAGRUCavK1qUp45ykmu8bz5TFYxRe61wENyg5pEU4jSPqAXKGxwhEe34VOyAw6uasWpRAfdyyKkK5ArnDKc.V9acRaMli6fJxoetnP5AVgjM63vaGvwXTyy6rX8fx90E45jWCcCgtbWCp3lTC34MvxjZA9fwa8LJWAjWmC.mk1WGd5r6DmPQJzVhGYMhr6s13Ntp4prVtjTe04MBmxbHieKfiO7.66IdyWJlwfOHpKxd56khGovgZPKu4gRWU46CEv0TXyK.sXryw3mV65guUc5WObBrB6aoo39xxxpad9GGE9DqTA13PC7Ky13C44mUsmPSQz1kOYIfM8bsoNhkIpyjDjooA75dPxXkpeY3TOEAq7IU8W9Jffk4gK1Bi3B1lKHON9gX8ax5U2cng.my4IVoNxHX550.BB61W6iAdBKmVvLHWsNnf.hwH59376glCo4QJPGnagRSf4ke7v8huyxNMXwMy3d655XcLcFRvb5rp4nvF3gxXxIM.9UmN3wXaAmN3CBnZ1cuK3BZMmJRFzsa.YfaE35JjNaEKpYBIjThu6zW6xtyzebbiOhYqCNXyWkGJfM4HKNd8AvirKXcw9BKVaWBu7AVN.c4PI.JqxAe15wOjBNJi6bAMBsBz7Ge9swNt.A8r5wpR3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6oPg6vyXo5cbP3x9gAC13mzYvNpjyxeOXWfKAK9a5.IxcB6Bbs.540kb3ZWox7Se9YJG3wfSAGRUCavK1qUp45ykmu8bz5TFYxRe61wENyg5pEU4jSPqAXKGxwhEe34VOyAw6uasWpRAfdyyKkK5ArnDKc.V9acRaMli6fJxoetnP5AVgjM63vaGvwXTyy6rX8fx90E45jWCcCgtbWCp3lTC34MvxjZA9fwa8LJWAjWmC.mk1WGd5r6DmPQJzVhGYMhr6s13Ntp4prVtjTe04MBmxbHieKfiO7.66IdyWJlwfOHpKxd56khGovgZPKu4gRWU46CEv0TXyK.sXryw3mV65guUc5WObBrB6aoo39xxxpad9GGE9DqTA13PC7Ky13C44mUsmPSQz1kOYIfM8bsoNhkIpyjDjooA75dPxXkpeY3TOEAq7IU8W9Jffk4gK1Bi3B1lKHON9gX8ax5U2cng.my4IVoNxHX550.BB61W6iAdBKmVvLHWsNnf.hwH59376glCo4QJPGnagRSf4ke7v8huyxNMXwMy3d655XcLcFRvb5rp4nvF3gxXxIM.9UmN3wXaAmN3CBnZ1cuK3BZMmJRFzsa.YfaE35JjNaEKpYBIjThu6zW6xtyzebbiOhYqCNXyWkGJfM4HKNd8AvirKXcw9BKVaWBu7AVN.c4PI.JqxAe15wOjBNJi6bAMBsBz7Ge9swNt.A8r5wpR3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:

CALTRANS - SACTO BRIDGE YARD  (Continued) S104575074

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (916) 741-4323Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    MARYVILLE, CA 95901
                    P O BOX 911Owner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 445-0162Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95819
                    2809 B STContact address:
                    DONALD  TURNERContact:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95819
                    B STMailing address:
                    CAD983669987EPA ID:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95819
                    2809 B STFacility address:
                    CALTRANS DISTRICT 03Facility name:
                    06/24/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

854 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster G
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West FINDS2809 B ST CAD983669987
G28 RCRA-SQGCALTRANS DISTRICT 03 1000857561
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002900399Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

CALTRANS DISTRICT 03  (Continued) 1000857561

                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

863 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
South 3440 C ST    N/A
H29 Sacramento Co. MLHILL FAMILY ENT, INC/CAMELLIA S105268298
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:

HILL FAMILY ENT, INC/CAMELLIA  (Continued) S105268298

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1928Year:
          HALSE SORENName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1928Year:
          HALSE SORENName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

863 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
South 3440   C ST    N/A
H30 EDR US Hist Auto StatHALSE SOREN 1009018897

Not reportedDate Closed:
Not reportedDate Added:
/  /Report Date:
08/11/94Date Filed:
Not reportedLead Agency:
TPH - dPollutant:
Facility is a Spill or siteUnit:
Closed by CountyFacility Status:
5Region:

SLIC REG 5:

875 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster G
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
West 200 28TH ST    N/A
G31 SLICHARBOR SAND & GRAVEL** S104159914

                              -121.466389Longitude:
                              38.586753Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:
                              SL0606705586Global Id:
                              05/17/1994Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

875 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster G
0.166 mi. Sacramento Co. ML

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 ASTSACRAMENTO, CA  
West Sacramento Co. CS200 28TH ST    N/A
G32 SLICHARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL S108743089
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

                              SacramentoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              2,300Total Gallons:
                              Not reportedOwner:

AST:

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            YCase Closed:
            Soil onlyCase Type:
            RO0000057Facility Id:
            09/21/1993Date Reported:
            DieselSubstance:
            YE, SRemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Marcus, B.Lead Staff:
            A318State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:

HARBOR SAND AND GRAVEL  (Continued) S108743089
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1933Year:
          HALSE S PName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

876 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.166 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
South 3450   C ST    N/A
H33 EDR US Hist Auto StatHALSE S P 1009020648

               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               4953Primary SIC:
               SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILLSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Solid Waste Site-Class III - Landfills for non hazardous solid wastes.Facility Type:
               5SRegion:
               9164495312Land Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               SACRAMENTO, CA 95814Land Owner City,St,Zip:
               927 10TH STREET, SUITE 200Land Owner Address:
               CITY OF SACRAMENTOLand Owner Name:
               9162647181Agency Telephone:
               GARY VAN DORSTAgency Contact:
               SACRAMENTO           CA 95814Agency City,St,Zip:
               915 I STAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SACRAMENTO, CITY OFAgency Name:
               CityAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               TrueSuperorder:
               TrueMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               MDBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               waste).
               construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
               liquid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
               nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
               Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that containPrimary Waste Type:
               Solid WastesPrimary Waste:
               products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
               treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
               disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
               waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
               Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

928 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.176 mi. WDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 Notify 65SACRAMENTO, CA  95814
West LDS28TH & A STREET    N/A
I34 WMUDS/SWAT28TH STREET LANDFILL S100178013
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          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Solid Waste Site-Class III - Landfills for non hazardous solid wastes.Facility Type:
          Sacramento River  340309001Facility ID:

CA WDS:

      92324Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              5A340309001RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JDMCaseworker:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:
                              01/01/1965Status Date:
                              OpenStatus:
                              Land Disposal SiteCase Type:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              L10004804538Global Id:

LDS:

                                      34-AD-0004Solid Waste Information ID:
                                      5A340309001Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Semiannual SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      AWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      09N05ESection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      JDMRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      CITY OF SACTO ST. MAINTENANCESolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:

28TH STREET LANDFILL  (Continued) S100178013
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          products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
          treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
          disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
          waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
          Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
          from a waste treatment facility.
          or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
          significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
          adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
          Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorTreat To Water:
          the regional board and/or EPA.
          may have local pretreatment programs that have not been approved by
          The POTW Does not have an approved pretreatment program. Some POTWsPOTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          waste).
          construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
          liquid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
          nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
          Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that containPrimary Waste Type:
          Solid WastesPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4953SIC Code:
          CityAgency Type:
          9162645712Agency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          SACRAMENTO 95814Agency City,St,Zip:
          915 I STAgency Address:
          SACRAMENTO CITY OF I STAgency Name:
          John OlesonFacility Contact:
          9162647132Facility Telephone:
          0Subregion:
          Not reportedNPDES Number:

28TH STREET LANDFILL  (Continued) S100178013

          2005Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1013 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster E
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
East 3450  ELVAS AVE    N/A
E35 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015439862
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          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2009Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          LUBOS BAVARIAN MOTORSName:

          3450  ELVAS AVEAddress:

  (Continued) 1015439862

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

1013 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster E
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95819
East 3450 ELVAS AVE    N/A
E36 Sacramento Co. MLLUBO’S BAVARIAN MOTORS S102314140
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

1013 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WNW 70 28TH ST    N/A
I37 Sacramento Co. MLGAS RECOVERY SYSTEMS - SACRAMENTO FACILITY S108484627

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         50Food Bill Code:
                         50Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         DisclaimerBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

1050 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 405 30TH ST    N/A
J38 Sacramento Co. MLARMSTRONG PLUMBING S105267412
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/28/94Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  05/01/86Date Completed:
                  02/01/86Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/19/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/01/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13301341.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13295483.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13289888.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13052577.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902305Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1065 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster K
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95814
WNW 28TH & A ST CAD981382161
K39 CERC-NFRAPSACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL LDFL 1003878854

                    340242Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    34Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1135 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster L
0.215 mi. Sacramento Co. ML

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 Sacramento Co. CSSACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW LUST400 29TH ST    N/A
L40 HIST CORTESEBOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC S102425562
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            None assigned, H.Lead Staff:
            R011State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Soil onlyCase Type:
340242Case Number:
Case ClosedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606700185Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606700185Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606700185Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              R011LOC Case Number:
                              340242RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              HMCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              06/01/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.465406Longitude:
                              38.579855Latitude:
                              T0606700185Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC  (Continued) S102425562
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                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         IAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            YCase Closed:
            Not reportedCase Type:
            RO0000060Facility Id:
            03/17/1988Date Reported:
            Automotive(motor gasoline and additives)Substance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:

BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC  (Continued) S102425562
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         7538SIC Code:
                         03/12/1992UST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:

BOSKO-LJUBISAVLJEVIC  (Continued) S102425562

          2011Year:
          GLENS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICEName:

          400  29TH STAddress:
          2010Year:
          GLENS COMPLETE AUTOMOTIVE SERVName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          PETE S TEXACO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1135 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster L
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 400  29TH ST    N/A
L41 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1009024080
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          400  29TH STAddress:
          2012Year:
          GLENS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICEName:

          400  29TH STAddress:

  (Continued) 1009024080

                              SacramentoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              3,000Total Gallons:
                              CITY OF SACRAMENTOOwner:

AST:

1177 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster K
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95814
WNW 28TH & A ST.    N/A
K42 ASTSUTTERS LANDING A100325089

     1974Year Installed:
     WR-103-DContainer Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     WR-102Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     WR-101Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SACRAMENTO, CA 95822Owner City,St,Zip:
     5730 24TH ST.Owner Address:
     CITY OF SACRAMENTOOwner Name:
     9164495215Telephone:
     GARY PECKContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     WASTE REMOVALOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000018381Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1177 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster K
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WNW 28TH & A ST.    N/A
K43 HIST USTCITY OF SACRAMENTO WASTE REMOV U001615315
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     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     12 gaugeTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     WR-104-W0Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:

CITY OF SACRAMENTO WASTE REMOV  (Continued) U001615315

                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              0Remaining Capacity:
                              0Permitted Capacity with Units:
                              Tons/dayActual Throughput with Units:
                              600Permitted Throughput with Units:
                              Financial Assurance ResponsibilitiesProgram Type:
                              IIWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    34-AA-0018SWIS Num:
                    79Disposal Acreage:
                    ActualClosure Type:
                    12/01/1994Closure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Open Space - IrrigatedLanduse Name:
                    PermittedRegulation Status:
                    Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    79Permitted Acreage:
                    PermittedPermit Status:
                    09/21/1984Permit Date:
                    Scaramento, CA 95832Operator City,St,Zip:
                    2812 Meadowview RoadOperator Address2:
                    Solid Waste DivisionOperator Address:
                    9168084934Operator Phone:
                    City of Sacramento, Dept. of UtilitiesOperator:
                    ClosedOperational Status:
                    Scaramento, CA 95832Owner City,St,Zip:
                    2812 Meadowview RoadOwner Address2:
                    Solid Waste DivisionOwner Address:
                    9168084934Owner Telephone:
                    City of Sacramento, Dept. of UtilitiesOwner Name:
                    38.5873599 / -121.45592Lat/Long:
                    34-AA-0018Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

1215 ft.
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WNW Financial Assurance28TH AND ‘A‘ STREETS    N/A
44 SWF/LFSACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL S105548867
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                                        PLEDGE OF REVENUECorrectiveActionMechanismA:
                                        0PostClosureDisbursement:
                                        Not reportedPostClosureEstablishedB:
                                        0ClosureDisbursement:
                                        Not reportedClosureEstablishedB:
                                        Not reportedClosureEstablishedA:
                                        Not reportedCostAnniversary:
                                        0Liability Coverage:
                                        Not reportedLiability Mechanism B:
                                        Not reportedLiability Established A:
                                        Not reportedLiability Mechanism A:
                                        03/26/2004Corrective Action Plan Date:
                                        551100Corrective Action Plan Estimate:
                                        05/22/2006Corrective Action Inflationdate:
                                        588262Corrective Action Inflation Estimate:
                                        YesCorrective Action Approved:
                                        Not reportedCorrective Action Adequacy:
                                        588262Corrective Actiont Coverage:
                                        09/23/2004Corrective Action Extablished A:
                                        01/05/1996Post Closure Plan Date:
                                        06/01/2007Post Closure Inflation Date:
                                        7358286Post Close Inflation Estimate:
                                        YesPost Closure Approved:
                                        Not reportedPost Closure Adequacy:
                                        7358286Post Closure Coverate:
                                        Not reportedPost Closure Mechanism B:
                                        Not reportedPost Closure Established A:
                                        PLEDGE OF REVENUEPost Closure Mechanism A:
                                        01/05/1996Closure Plan Date:
                                        3207577Closure Plan Coverage:
                                        Not reportedClosure Inflation Date:
                                        0Closure Inflation Estimate:
                                        YesClosure Approved:
                                        Not reportedClosure Adequacy:
                                        0Closure Coverage:
                                        Not reportedClosure Mechanism B:
                                        Not reportedClosure Mechanism A:
                                        09/03/2004Review:
                                        YesLia Approved:
                                        0Lia Coverage:
                                        03/26/2004CorAct Plan Date:
                                        551100CorActPlanCoverage:
                                        588262CorAct Inf Coverage:
                                        Not reportedCorAct Mec Adequacy Date:
                                        YesCorActApproved:
                                        588262CorActCoverage:
                                        06/01/2007PostClose Inf Coverage Date:
                                        7358286PostClose Inf Coverage:
                                        01/05/1996PostClose Adequacy Date:
                                        YesPostClose Approved:
                                        01/05/1996Closure Plan Date:
                                        3207577Closure Plan Coverage:
                                        Not reportedClosure Inf Coverage Date:
                                        YesClosure Approved:
                                        34-AA-0018SWIS_NO:
                                        2Region:

CA Financial Assurance 2:

SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL  (Continued) S105548867
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                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        YesLiability Approved:
                                        Not reportedLiabilityAdequacy:
                                        Not reportedLiabilityEstabllishedB:
                                        0CorrectiveActiontDisbursement:
                                        Not reportedCorrectiveActionExtablishedB:
                                        Not reportedCorrectiveActionMechanismB:

SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL  (Continued) S105548867

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2005Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2004Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2003Year:
          COX GLEN CHEVRON SERVICE STTNName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2002Year:
          COX GLEN CHEVRON SERVICE STTNName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2001Year:
          COX GLEN CHEVRON SERVICE STTNName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2000Year:
          CHEVRON STATIONSName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          1999Year:
          CHEVRON STATIONSName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1980Year:
          STANDARD STATIONS INCName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1975Year:
          STANDARD STATIONS INCName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          STANDARD STATIONS INCName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          STANDARD STATIONS INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1222 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster L
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW 430   29TH ST    N/A
L45 EDR US Hist Auto StatSTANDARD STATIONS INC 1009020929
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          430  29TH STAddress:
          2010Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2009Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2008Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2007Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

          430  29TH STAddress:
          2006Year:
          GLEN COX CHEVRONName:

STANDARD STATIONS INC  (Continued) 1009020929

-121.46516Longitude:
38.57981Latitude:
FA0001174Facility ID:

UST:

1222 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster L
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW 430 29TH ST    N/A
L46 USTCHEVRON #95632 U003938807

                              hydrocarbons were detected below the tanks and none was detected
                              10,000-gallon and one 5,000-gallon gasoline USTs. Low levels of fuel
                              In August 1991 Chevron removed one 1,000-gallon waste-oil tank, twoSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              F577LOC Case Number:
                              341335RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CWLCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              10/16/2009Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.465337Longitude:
                              38.5798Latitude:
                              T0606791614Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1222 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster L
0.231 mi. Sacramento Co. ML

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SWEEPS USTSACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW HIST UST430 29TH ST    N/A
L47 LUSTGLEN COX CHEVRON U001615309
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                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              03/10/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/10/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              9168758474Phone Number:
                              langerc@saccounty.netEmail:
                              MATHERCity:
                              10590 ARMSTRONG AVENUE, SUITE AAddress:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              CHARLEY LANGERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              site.
                              September 22 and 23, 2009 and all drums have been removed from the
                              closure on June 11, 2009. The monitoring wells were destroyed on
                              conditions were found. EMD and the CVRWQCB concurred with site
                              additional delineation were submitted on May 26, 2009. No problematic
                              and needed revisions to the case closure summary. Results of the
                              obtaining better definition of groundwater impacts around well MW-7,
                              that the site could be closed pending a favorable outcome of
                              met to consider the site for no further action. Both agencies agreed
                              natural attenuation by 2013. On November 16, 2007 EMD and the CVRWQCB
                              estimates that water quality objectives will be achieved through
                              declining contaminant concentration trends. Chevrons consultant
                              MW-8.) Groundwater monitoring between 2002 and the present indicated
                              to define the extent of groundwater contamination (MW-4 through
                              In 2004 and 2005 Chevron installed five additional monitoring wells
                              through MW-3). MTBE was detected in the wells at a maximum of 17 ppb.
                              in 2002 Chevron installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1
                              TPHg and MTBE was detected at low levels in groundwater samples, and
                              soil contamination, and to determine if groundwater was impacted.
                              seven soil borings to investigate the vertical and lateral extent of
                              below the dispensers and fuel lines. In August 2000 Chevron drilled

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309
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                              File reviewAction:
                              09/16/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/16/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              06/08/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              07/10/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              08/28/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/16/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              05/29/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/31/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/17/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/17/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309
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N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Other ground water affectedCase Type:
341335Case Number:
No ActionStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/05/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/16/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              11/16/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              * Historical EnforcementAction:
                              10/01/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              10/16/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/15/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/10/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791614Global Id:

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309
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          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-13-93Action Date:
          10-05-92Referral Date:
          44-031913Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62791Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000130 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
     575 MARKETOwner Address:
     CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:
     9164439502Telephone:
     DOUGHERTY, A JContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000062791Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309
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          OILTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          10-05-92Actv Date:
          34-000-062791-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-13-93Action Date:
          10-05-92Referral Date:
          44-031913Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62791Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          10-05-92Actv Date:
          34-000-062791-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-13-93Action Date:
          10-05-92Referral Date:
          44-031913Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62791Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          10-05-92Actv Date:
          34-000-062791-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-13-93Action Date:
          10-05-92Referral Date:
          44-031913Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62791Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          10-05-92Actv Date:
          34-000-062791-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         3Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         ABilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:

GLEN COX CHEVRON  (Continued) U001615309

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     G-648071Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SACRAMENTO, CA 95816Owner City,St,Zip:
     2727 B STREETOwner Address:
     K R O W P INVESTMENT COMPANY (Owner Name:
     9164449595Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0000Total Tanks:
     CONSTRUCTION COMPANYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000021979Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1246 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster M
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West 2727 B ST    N/A
M48 HIST USTKAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT U001615327
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                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         51Food Bill Code:
                         51Target Property Bill Cod:
                         Oil Changed by Outside Company-No FeeWG Bill Code:
                         No TanksBilling Codes UST:
                         Out of BusinessBilling Codes BP:
                         UFD:
                         Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.Facility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          34-000-021979-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          G-648071Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-019113Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21979Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SACRAMENTO 95816Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2727  B STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     9164449595Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00021979Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     34006975Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1246 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster M
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 Sacramento Co. MLSACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West SWEEPS UST2727 B ST    N/A
M49 CA FID USTKAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT S101628293
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         0Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:

KAUFMAN AND REYNOLDS CONSTRUCT  (Continued) S101628293

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          GULF OIL SERVICE STATIONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          BOB S GULF SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1247 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW 431   30TH ST    N/A
J50 EDR US Hist Auto StatGULF OIL SERVICE STATION 1009023947

                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - TBA FundingAssessment funding source:
                         15421Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         11216ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -121.4663481Longitude:
                         38.5829368Latitude:
                         Not reportedProperty Description:
                         1Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         CHILDREN’S THEATREProperty name:
                         TBAGrant type:
                         R9 Brownfields TBA (previously Superfund TBA)Recipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1260 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster M
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  94203
West 2711 B STREET, ONE CITY BLOCK    N/A
M51 US BROWNFIELDSCHILDREN’S THEATRE 1014948685
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                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         Not reportedIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         Not reportedPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         UnknownCleanup required:
                         Not reportedDid owner change:
                         Not reportedCurrent owner:
                         Not reportedOwnership entity:
                         n/aCooperative agreement #:
                         1Accomplishment count:
                         Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         HGrant type:

CHILDREN’S THEATRE  (Continued) 1014948685
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                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:

CHILDREN’S THEATRE  (Continued) 1014948685

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

1279 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster M
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/8-1/4 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West 200 27TH ST    N/A
M52 Sacramento Co. MLFONTAINE METAL PRODUCTS S102311290

N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Other ground water affectedCase Type:
341431Case Number:
Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

1482 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SW 505 30TH STREET    N/A
N53 LUSTFORMER GASCO STATION #758 S106162803
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/03/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              9168769830Phone Number:
                              abadc@saccounty.netEmail:
                              MATHERCity:
                              10590 Armstrong Avenue, Suite AAddress:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTINE ABADContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Process.
                              case was resolved through the UST Program’s Site Closure Petition
                              September 21, 2010. The SWRCB closed this case on 9/27/2010. This
                              Complaint: 21-JAN-04 - Site closed by SWRCB at petition hearing of
                              GROUNDWATER MONITROING WELLS CONFIRMED GROUNDWATER IMPACT. -
                              PROPERTY TRANSACTION INVESTIGATION FOUND SOIL CONTAMINATION.
                              FORMER SERVICE STATION IS NOW AN AUTO REPAIR/SMOG SHOP. PHASE IISite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              G051LOC Case Number:
                              341431RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CLACase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/21/2010Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.464111043Longitude:
                              38.578563449Latitude:
                              T0606791262Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1482 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.281 mi. Sacramento Co. ML

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTSACRAMENTO, CA  
SW Sacramento Co. CS505 30TH ST    N/A
N54 LUSTFORMER GASCO STATION #758 U001615322
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                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              09/27/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/16/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/09/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/13/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/22/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/13/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/02/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/15/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              11/21/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/20/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/21/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              11/02/2007Date:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/13/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              03/10/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/01/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/14/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/24/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Preparation of Record for Appeal/Referral/PetitionAction:
                              02/10/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/02/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/26/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              04/02/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/23/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322
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                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              09/21/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Preparation of Record for Appeal/Referral/PetitionAction:
                              09/17/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              09/17/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/27/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/29/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              06/07/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/11/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/23/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              06/23/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/09/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/16/2004Date:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322
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                              Petition Submitted for ReviewAction:
                              08/31/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/29/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              07/11/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              10/06/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              10/27/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/05/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              01/21/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              07/06/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/22/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              02/25/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0606791262Global Id:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322
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     WASTETank Used for:
     00000280Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00007500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93032Owner City,St,Zip:
     POST OFFICE BOX 1601Owner Address:
     DESERT PETROLEUM, INC.Owner Name:
     9164481054Telephone:
     ARCHULETA, NEDDIEContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000009420Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            Not reportedCase Closed:
            UndefinedCase Type:
            RO0001540Facility Id:
            Not reportedDate Reported:
            Not reportedSubstance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Abad, C.Lead Staff:
            G051State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:

FORMER GASCO STATION #758  (Continued) U001615322

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            Not reportedCase Closed:
            Other ground water affectedCase Type:
            RO0001450Facility Id:
            08/01/2000Date Reported:
            Automotive(motor gasoline and additives)Substance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Langer, C.Lead Staff:
            F577State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

1639 ft.
0.310 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW 2821 E ST    N/A
55 Sacramento Co. CSCHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-5632 S109035052

                              -121.446990966797Longitude:
                              38.5784668111776Latitude:
                              T10000001659Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2241 ft.
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 SACRAMENTO, CA  
ESE Sacramento Co. CS300 MEISTER WAY    N/A
56 LUSTMCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS S110071370
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                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              9168758433Phone Number:
                              eriksons@saccounty.netEmail:
                              MatherCity:
                              10590 Armstrong Avenue, Suite AAddress:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              SUE ERIKSONContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reported
                              November 19, 2009, the CVRWQCB provided concurrence with site closure.
                              quality below the site and do not pose a risk to human health. On
                              Remaining concentrations of TPHmo do not pose a threat to groundwater
                              TPHmo (37 ppm) and each sample contained background levels of lead.
                              the excavation. One sidewall sample contained a low concentration of
                              contamination was removed. No contaminants were found at the base of
                              supervision of this Department revealed that most of the
                              former waste-oil tank. Confirmation samples taken under the
                              thirteen cubic yards of contaminated soil below the area of the
                              of 87 ppm. On November 9, 2009, Delta Oilfield Services excavated
                              hydrocarbons. Two samples contained TPHmo at a maximum concentration
                              tanks, dispensers and product lines contained no gasoline or diesel
                              detected in any of the samples. Samples collected below the former
                              No other waste-oil constituents, or gasoline, BTEX or MTBE was
                              motor oil (TPHmo), 1,700 ppm total lead, and 300 ppm TPH as diesel.
                              below the former waste oil tank contained up to 3,000 ppm TPH as
                              all former tanks had been previously removed. Soil samples collected
                              the gasoline tanks, and the waste oil tank. Drilling confirmed that
                              included drilling and sampling at the locations of the dispensers,
                              Geotechnical subsequently performed a Phase II investigation that
                              obtained a site plan of the former station from ConocoPhillips. Raney
                              prior to 1973 when the apartments were constructed. The owners
                              study determined that the site had been a service station sometime
                              obtain a Phase I investigation prior to refinancing. The Phase I
                              A lender required that the owner of the McKinley Garden ApartmentsSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              G116LOC Case Number:
                              341508RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              SJECase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              11/20/2009Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:

MCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS  (Continued) S110071370
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                              11/20/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              11/20/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Notification - Fee Title Owners NoticeAction:
                              11/18/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              11/18/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/17/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              11/19/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              09/29/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001659Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

MCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS  (Continued) S110071370
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            11/20/2009Date Closed:
            YCase Closed:
            Not reportedCase Type:
            RO0001666Facility Id:
            Not reportedDate Reported:
            Not reportedSubstance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            Not reportedLead Agency:
            Erikson, S.Lead Staff:
            Not reportedState Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

MCKINLEY GARDEN APARTMENTS  (Continued) S110071370

                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              0Remaining Capacity:
                              0Permitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              0Permitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    34-CR-5005SWIS Num:
                    0Disposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    NoneInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Residential,CommercialLanduse Name:
                    Pre-regulationsRegulation Status:
                    Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    0Permitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    Sacramento, CA 95814Operator City,St,Zip:
                    921 Tenth St. Suite 500Operator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    9162647181Operator Phone:
                    City Of Sacramento Waste ManagementOperator:
                    ClosedOperational Status:
                    Sacramento, CA 95814Owner City,St,Zip:
                    3130 American River DriveOwner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Scollon HOwner Name:
                    38.5833299 / -121.46666Lat/Long:
                    34-CR-5005Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

2293 ft.
0.434 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/4-1/2 SACRAMENTO, CA  
West 24TH AND A STREETS    N/A
57 SWF/LFSCOLLAN (OLD SAC CITY) S102361862

TC3615440.2s   Page 74



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              12/09/1998Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              bellanj@saccounty.netEmail:
                              SACRAMENTOCity:
                              8475 JACKSON RD, SUITE 240Address:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              JACK BELLANContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              See GeoTrack link for Site HistorySite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              E512LOC Case Number:
                              341210RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              JJBCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              11/15/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.4667196Longitude:
                              38.5764214Latitude:
                              T0606701035Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    341210Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    34Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2459 ft. Sacramento Co. ML
0.466 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 Sacramento Co. CSSACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SW LUST730 29TH ST    N/A
58 HIST CORTESESHELL SERVICE STATION S103670644
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                              File reviewAction:
                              05/16/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              03/18/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/25/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              02/09/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/23/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              03/19/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              06/02/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              04/01/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              10/26/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/01/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/02/2007Date:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S103670644
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/01/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/29/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/04/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/14/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/22/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Notification - Proposition 65Action:
                              02/08/1999Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Notification - Fee Title Owners NoticeAction:
                              04/07/2000Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/19/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              11/04/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/25/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S103670644
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/24/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/08/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/28/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              10/24/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/18/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/23/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              07/29/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/30/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/01/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              06/20/2006Date:
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          05-27-94Action Date:
          02-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          6203Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            Not reportedCase Closed:
            Soil onlyCase Type:
            RO0001230Facility Id:
            11/30/1998Date Reported:
            Automotive(motor gasoline and additives)Substance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Bellan, J.Lead Staff:
            E512State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

3MTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
GASOLINESubstance:
Other ground water affectedCase Type:
341210Case Number:
Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/23/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/01/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/31/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/12/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:

                              Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0606701035Global Id:
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          550Capacity:
          06-18-92Actv Date:
          34-000-006203-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          02-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          6203Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-18-92Actv Date:
          34-000-006203-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          02-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          6203Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-18-92Actv Date:
          34-000-006203-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          02-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          6203Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-18-92Actv Date:
          34-000-006203-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
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                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         IBilling Codes UST:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         4Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         ABilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          METHANOLContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          02-09-93Actv Date:
          34-000-006203-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          UNKNOWNOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          05-27-94Action Date:
          02-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          6203Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         1Number of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S103670644

N/AMTBE Code:
LUSTProgram:
LocalLead Agency:
VJFStaff Initials:
DIESELSubstance:
Soil onlyCase Type:
340023Case Number:
Case ClosedStatus:
5Region:

LUST REG 5:

2522 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.478 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
West 206 24TH STREET    N/A
O59 LUSTBLAIR LEASING COMPANY S105736192

                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              G016LOC Case Number:
                              340023RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              RJLCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              12/27/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.471249Longitude:
                              38.583748Latitude:
                              T0606713899Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2522 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.478 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 Sacramento Co. MLSACRAMENTO, CA  
West Sacramento Co. CS206 24TH ST    N/A
O60 LUSTBLAIR LEASING S103706590
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                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         Not reportedWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

            12/27/2002Date Closed:
            YCase Closed:
            Soil onlyCase Type:
            RO0001505Facility Id:
            Not reportedDate Reported:
            Not reportedSubstance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            Not reportedLead Agency:
            Leibold, R.Lead Staff:
            G016State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606713899Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:

BLAIR LEASING  (Continued) S103706590

TC3615440.2s   Page 83



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:

BLAIR LEASING  (Continued) S103706590

                    Proponent sent a PDF copy of the signature page on 12/24/08. DTSCComments:
                    12/29/2008Completed Date:
                    Reimbursement AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000964Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    104645Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    008-0032-047-0000Alias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    30004-NO,30013-NO,31000,30207-NOConfirmed COC:
                    , 30004, 30013, 30207Potential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    008-0032-047-0000APN:
                    38.5718 / -121.4548Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/17/2011Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
                    06Senate:
                    07Assembly:
                    104645Site Code:
                    Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
                    Juan KoponenSupervisor:
                    Neal HutchisonProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60000964Facility ID:

VCP:

3478 ft.
0.659 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/2-1 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
South ENVIROSTOR39TH STREET AND H STREET    N/A
61 VCPFUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL S109348563
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                    NewsletterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Catholic Healthcare West submitted a completed EAO Application.Comments:
                    09/02/2008Completed Date:
                    ApplicationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    required for the site.
                    DTSC has approved the Final RACR and no further removal actions areComments:
                    01/21/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    implementation on 9/18/08. No formal approval letter was prepared.
                    PM reviewed proposed step-out sampling plan and approved plan forComments:
                    09/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    given, no formal approval letter was prepared.
                    Tech Memo Workplan approved for implementation. Verbal approvalComments:
                    09/08/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/28/2011Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    UC signed certification package.Comments:
                    02/10/2011Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    removal action.
                    Public meeting held at Sacred Heart ES site to discuss self directedComments:
                    10/09/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ConsultationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Performance Manager signed on 12/29/08.

FUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL  (Continued) S109348563
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Performance Manager signed on 12/29/08.
                    Proponent sent a PDF copy of the signature page on 12/24/08. DTSCComments:
                    12/29/2008Completed Date:
                    Reimbursement AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000964Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    104645Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    008-0032-047-0000Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            30004-NO,30013-NO,31000,30207-NOConfirmed COC:
            , 30004, 30013, 30207Potential COC:
            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            008-0032-047-0000APN:
            -121.4548Longitude:
            38.5718Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            02/17/2011Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            104645Site Code:
            60000964Facility ID:
            Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
            Juan KoponenSupervisor:
            Neal HutchisonProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    CHW sent final letter to community.Comments:
                    09/30/2008Completed Date:

FUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL  (Continued) S109348563
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    CHW sent final letter to community.Comments:
                    09/30/2008Completed Date:
                    NewsletterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Catholic Healthcare West submitted a completed EAO Application.Comments:
                    09/02/2008Completed Date:
                    ApplicationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    required for the site.
                    DTSC has approved the Final RACR and no further removal actions areComments:
                    01/21/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    implementation on 9/18/08. No formal approval letter was prepared.
                    PM reviewed proposed step-out sampling plan and approved plan forComments:
                    09/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    given, no formal approval letter was prepared.
                    Tech Memo Workplan approved for implementation. Verbal approvalComments:
                    09/08/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/28/2011Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    UC signed certification package.Comments:
                    02/10/2011Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    removal action.
                    Public meeting held at Sacred Heart ES site to discuss self directedComments:
                    10/09/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ConsultationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:

FUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL  (Continued) S109348563
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

FUTURE SACRED HEART SCHOOL  (Continued) S109348563

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DEL & AL DANIELOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981669781EPA ID:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
                    1000 ALHAMBRA BLVDFacility address:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

ENVIROSTOR
3495 ft. Sacramento Co. ML
0.662 mi. DRYCLEANERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/2-1 SLICSACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SW FINDS1000 ALHAMBRA BLVD CAD981669781
62 RCRA-SQGALHAMBRA DRY CLEANERS 1000118203

TC3615440.2s   Page 88



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              38.572834034Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:
                              SL0606752168Global Id:
                              01/24/2001Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012429568Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGFacility name:
                    11/20/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

ALHAMBRA DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000118203
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                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         IWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         IBilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

                    9164431112Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1000 ALHAMBRA BLVDContact Address:
                    A L DANIEL-PRESIDENTContact Name:
                    9164431112Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1000 ALHAMBRA BLVDOwner Address:
                    A.L. DANIELOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2010Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    04/10/1987Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAD981669781EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              PCE in soil vapors. The dry cleaner business closed in June 2008.
                              Sacramento. 13267 Order requested a technical report on the extent of
                              in groundwater at adjacent sites on Alhambra Ave. and 30th Street in
                              This former dry cleaner is the presumed source of detections of PCESite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              SLT5S788RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              KLDCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.46522875Longitude:

ALHAMBRA DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000118203
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    34720049Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.465Longitude:
            38.5725Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/16/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            34720049Facility ID:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

ALHAMBRA DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000118203

                              SL0606789259Global Id:
                              11/06/2004Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

4114 ft.
0.779 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/2-1 SACRAMENTO, CA  
WSW ENVIROSTOR2500 J STREET    N/A
63 SLICFORMER RED FEATHER DRY CLEANERS S100189431
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SACRAMENTO CLINICAL LABSAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.4730Longitude:
            38.57452Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/16/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            34720060Facility ID:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

Not reportedDate Closed:
10/6/2004Date Added:
04/05/04Report Date:
04/15/04Date Filed:
Not reportedLead Agency:
PCE, TPH-ssPollutant:
Facility is a Spill or siteUnit:
Phase One Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
5Region:

SLIC REG 5:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Distillates
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Stoddard solvent / Mineral Spriits /Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              ZZZCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.473085Longitude:
                              38.574523Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Lead Agency:

FORMER RED FEATHER DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S100189431
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    PROBLEM BASED ON DRIVE BY.
                    SACRAMENTO CLINICAL LABS. RATIONALE FOR NO FURTHER ACTION: NO
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED INACTIVE LIST #238. FACILITY DRIVE-BY NOWComments:
                    01/26/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    34720060Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SWIFT CLEANERS (INACTIVE #324)Alias Name:

FORMER RED FEATHER DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S100189431

            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                         Not reportedCALARP Bill Code:
                         Not reportedAST Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTier Permitting:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedNumber of Tanks:
                         Not reportedUST Tank Test Date:
                         Not reportedUST Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedUST Permit Dt:
                         Not reportedHazmat Date BP Received:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedHAZMAT Permit Date:
                         Not reportedCUPA Permit Date:
                         Not reportedFood Bill Code:
                         Not reportedTarget Property Bill Cod:
                         AWG Bill Code:
                         Not reportedBilling Codes UST:
                         ABilling Codes BP:
                         Not reportedFD:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Id:

Sacramento Co. ML:

4828 ft.
0.914 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/2-1 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
WSW ENVIROSTOR2201 J STREET    N/A
64 Sacramento Co. MLWOODWARD CLEANERS AND DRYER S103707595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    34720124Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.4768Longitude:
            38.57624Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/16/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            34720124Facility ID:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:

WOODWARD CLEANERS AND DRYER  (Continued) S103707595

                              JJBCase Worker:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              11/14/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.464856Longitude:
                              38.567962Latitude:
                              T0606762944Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

5106 ft.
0.967 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORSACRAMENTO, CA  
SSW Sacramento Co. CS3200 FOLSOM BLVD    N/A
65 LUSTMERLINO’S S100189443

TC3615440.2s   Page 94



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              02/27/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              11/09/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              12/30/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/08/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              bellanj@saccounty.netEmail:
                              SACRAMENTOCity:
                              8475 JACKSON RD, SUITE 240Address:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              JACK BELLANContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              vfischer@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RANCHO CORDOVACity:
                              11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200Address:
                              CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)Organization Name:
                              VERA FISCHERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              See GeoTrack link for Site HistorySite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              G064LOC Case Number:
                              341450RB Case Number:
                              SACRAMENTO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:

MERLINO’S  (Continued) S100189443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedDate Closed:
            Not reportedCase Closed:
            UndefinedCase Type:
            RO0001560Facility Id:
            Not reportedDate Reported:
            Not reportedSubstance:
            NORemedial Action Taken:
            HMLead Agency:
            Bellan, J.Lead Staff:
            G064State Site Number:

Sacramento Co. CS:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/30/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/18/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              06/17/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/17/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              11/14/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/26/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0606762944Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              04/08/2010Date:

MERLINO’S  (Continued) S100189443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FURTHER ACTION (NFA): NO PROBLEM BASED ON DRIVE BY.
                    EVIDENCE OF WASTE. SITE PRESENTLY HARRISON CYCLREY. RATIONALE FOR NO
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED INACTIVE SITE LIST #241. FACILITY DRIVE-BY NOComments:
                    01/28/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    34720080Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HARRISON CYCLERYAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.4647Longitude:
            38.56777Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/16/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            34720080Facility ID:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

MERLINO’S  (Continued) S100189443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    34270017Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.4638Longitude:
            38.56722Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/16/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            06Senate:
            07Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            34270017Facility ID:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

5243 ft.
0.993 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/2-1 SACRAMENTO, CA  95816
SSW 3301 FOLSOM BOULEVARD    N/A
66 ENVIROSTORARROW CURTAIN AND DRAPERY CLEANERS S102860933
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

SACRAMENTO          1000297900 FORMER CITY LANDFILL NORTH OF WEST 28TH AND NORTH B 95816 ENVIROSTOR
SACRAMENTO          1003878591 DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 1001 JED SMITH DR 95819 CERCLIS-NFRAP
SACRAMENTO          1003878696 FORMER CITY LDFL NW OF 28TH & N B STS 95816 CERCLIS-NFRAP
SACRAMENTO          1006840703 SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL 28TH AND 95816 FINDS
SACRAMENTO          1014677118 SACRAMENTO CITY LANDFILL 28TH AND  A  STREETS 00000 FINDS
SACRAMENTO          2005706409 4200 W CAPITAL 4200 W CAPITAL      HMIRS
SACRAMENTO          2010962741 AIRPORT CITY CODE: SMF      ERNS
SACRAMENTO          A100323436 CITY OF FOLSOM CORP YEARD 1300 LEIDESDORFF ST      AST
SACRAMENTO          A100324798 RIVERSIDE ELEVATORS 14715 HIGHWAY 160      AST
SACRAMENTO          S101628288 CITY OF SACRAMENTO WASTE REMOV 028TH & A ST 95816 FID,SWEEPS UST
SACRAMENTO          S105268013 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY SERV. 2518 B ST 95816 ML SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO          S106230370 SACRAMENTO-YOLO MOSQUITO & VECTOR EL CAMINO AVE & BUISNESS HIGHW      SLIC
SACRAMENTO          S106486535 SACRAMENTO-YOLO MOSQUITO & VECTOR EL CAMINO AVENUE & HIGHWAY BUS      SLIC
SACRAMENTO          S106599808 CALTRANS FRUITRIDGE RD/HWY 99      CS SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO          S106717911 CALTRANS NORTHGATE MAINT. STATION NORTHGATE BLVD & HWY 80 94203 SLIC
SACRAMENTO          S107769656 CITY OF SACTO - SUTTER’S LANDING 20 28TH ST/A ST 95816 ML SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO          S108195678 MADSON PLASTERING 1560 JULIESSE AVE STE C&D 95815 ML SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO          S111711823 RC TOWING 1416 SILICA AVE STE A & B 95815 ML SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO          S112845159 1X CITY OF SACRAMENTO WEST END OF A ST 00000 HAZNET
SACRAMENTO          S113408485 LES A & A AUTOMOTIVE 1560 JULIESSE AVE STE A&B 95815 ML SACRAMENTO

TC3615440.2s   Page 99

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf1JB73.alAWMI8cVfAxXk1fE61ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf4JB79.al8WMI9cVf6xXkAfE62ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf4JB79.al8WMI9cVf7xXkAfE67ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.1WJf7JB79.al5WMI1cVf8xXk1fE64ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU2NIN1yL.2WJf5JB77.al8WMI8cVf2xXk2fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU3NIN1yL.1WJf6JB78.al1WMI7cVf5xXk1fE6Aovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAU3NIN1yL.2WJf1JB7A.al7WMI3cVf8xXk5fE62ovk1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf2JB77.al3WMI9cVf3xXk9fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf6JB73.al7WMI9cVf1xXk2fE64ovk1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB76.alAWMIAcVf9xXk1fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf7JB78.al2WMI8cVfAxXk2fE62ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf8JB78.al7WMIAcVf7xXk6fE67ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.1WJf9JB72.alAWMI6cVf7xXk8fE69ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf2JB78.al2WMI2cVf9xXk3fE64ovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf3JB79.al5WMI6cVf2xXk6fE6Aovk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2ZSA1IZL8JAB2aIM1VLX2EJv41By81aB47Mw8VVV2uSl1kZS7.AH1GIR6GLy3EJ94kBO2haO4CMj2nSF2xZz19Aq4xIP7oLQ2yJg63BW5iai5UMM1oVb0zXC3LE2twvv2ZSb2tZ.1zAUTNIN2yL.2WJf4JB75.al1WMI9cVf5xXk9fE66ovk1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 162

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

TC3615440.2s     Page GR-13

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of underground control injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
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EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2012
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2012
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.
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Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:
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Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1980Most Recent Revision:
38121-E4 SACRAMENTO EAST, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

20 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4271415.0UTM Y (Meters): 
634468.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
121.4562 - 121˚ 27’ 22.32’’Longitude (West): 
38.5829 - 38˚ 34’ 58.44’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
CAPITAL CITY FREEWAY
CAPITAL CITY FREEWAY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSACRAMENTO EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0602660025E  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

0602660010E  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSACRAMENTO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

COLUMBIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

silt loam
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

COLUMBIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

COLUMBIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

silt loam
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

DUMPSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay loam64 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

silt loam
loamy sand to
stratified42 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam61 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

ROSSMOORSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile North9066   B5
1/2 - 1 Mile NE9067   3
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCADW50000032081   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000189436   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000189243   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

9067CA WELLS

CADW50000032081Site id:North Central Region OfficeOrg unit n:
South AmericanBasin desc:5-21.65Basin cd:

34County id:
IrrigationCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
08N05E06H001MCasgem sta:385784N1214655W001Site code:

121.4655Longitude :
38.5784Latitude :

A2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000032081CA WELLS

1967-07-01 25.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
240Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
240Welldepth:19670701Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Central Valley aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
22.20Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-121.46551Longitude:
38.5785165Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18020109Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
008N005E06H001MMonloc name:
USGS-383443121275201Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000189243FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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WELL 139Source Name:
0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)Precision:383550.0 1212730.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:09District Number:
SacramentoCounty:3410020042FRDS Number:
TENUser ID:09N/05E-32C01 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

B5
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

9066CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
410Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
255Welldepth:19650301Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Central Valley aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
25.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-121.4588432Longitude:
38.5971272Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18020109Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
009N005E32C001MMonloc name:
USGS-383550121272801Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B4
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000189436FED USGS

SACRAMENTO MAINArea Served:
120339Connections:374600Pop Served:

Sacramento, Ca 95822
1391 35th Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
Sacramento, City ofSystem Name:
3410020System Number:
WELL 157Source Name:

0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)Precision:383540.0 1212640.0Source Lat/Long:
Active RawWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:09District Number:
SacramentoCounty:3410020053FRDS Number:
TENUser ID:09N/05E-33D01 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
5.  NTUFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
2.6  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
236.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

IRONChemical:
615.  UG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
4.  UG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
16.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
2600.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
170.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
220.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
180.  MG/LFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
407.  USFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
10.  UNITSFindings:10/12/2011Sample Collected:

SACRAMENTO MAINArea Served:
120339Connections:374600Pop Served:

Sacramento, Ca 95822
1391 35th Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
Sacramento, City ofSystem Name:
3410020System Number:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3615440.2s   Page A-15

Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%-0.100 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   95816

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SACRAMENTO County:  3 

11995816

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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